prhp

Repairing Standard Enforcement Order

Ordered by the Private Rented Housing Committee
Ref prhp/rp/15/0013
In respect of an application lodged in terms of Section 22(1) of the Housing (Scotland) Act
2006 by Lorna Robertson and John Priestley residing at The Cairn, Crosshill Street, Airdrie,
ML6 SOA (“the Tenants”) against Stephen Broadley and Elaine Broadiey, residing sometime
at 28 Forge Road, Airdrie having a trading name of SBC Properties and a place of business
at Railway Road, Airdrie, ML6 9AB (“the Landiords™) per their Agent, Crawiord Easton,
having a place of business at of SBC Properties and a place of business at Railway Road,
Airdrie, ML6 9AB (“the Landlords’ Agent”)
Re: Property: The Cairn, Crosshill Street, Airdrie, MLL6 90A ("the Property") more
particularly described in and registered in the Land Register for Scotland under Title Number
LAN151891
Committee Members
Karen Moore (Chairperson)

Andrew Taylor (Surveyor Member)

NOTICE TO THE LANDLORDS
STEPHEN BROADLEY AND ELAINE BROADLEY, RESIDING SOMETIME AT 28 FORGE
ROAD, AIRDRIE HAVING A TRADING NAME OF SBC PROPERTIES AND A PLACE OF
BUSINESS AT RAILWAY ROAD, AIRDRIE, ML6 9AB

Whereas in terms of their decision dated 29 April 2015, the Private Rented Housing
Committee determined that the Landlords had failed to comply with the duty imposed by
Section 14 (1)(b) of the Hou'é-ing (Scotland) Act 2006 and in particular that the Landlords had
failed to ensure that the Property the Property is wind and watertight and in all other respects
reasonably fit for human habitation, that the structure and exterior of the house (including
drains, gutters and external pipes) are in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working

order and that installations in the house for the supply of water, gas and electricity and for




sanitation, space heating and heating water are in a reasonable state of repair and in proper
working order, the Private Rented Housing Committee now requires the Landlords to carry
out the following works (or other such works as are necessary for the purposes of ensuring
that the Property meets the Repairing Standard and that any damage caused by carrying out
of the works in terms of the Order is made good.).-

1.The Landlords must :-

(a) within seven calendar days of the date of this Order, instruct and have carried out a
certificated electrical condition check (EICR) on (i) the entire electrical installation of the
Property, internally and externally, and (ii) the kitchen electrical appliances supplied by the
Landlords, by a suitably qualified and registered SELECT or NICEIC electrical contractor,
being a registered electricians listed in the Scottish Government’s searchable database;

(b) within seven calendar days of the date of the EICR, carry out all works as recommended
by the EICR to ensure that the electrical installation is safe, functional and in proper working
order and, within seven calendar days of the date of the works, confirm in writing to the
Committee that the works have been completed;

(c) install within the Property a sufficient number of hard wired smoke and heat detectors in
compliance with current Building Regulations and the guidance set out in the Domestic
Technical Handbook and that within a period of seven calendar days from the date of this
Order and, within seven calendar days of the date of the installation, confirm in writing to the
Committee that the works have been completed;

(d) within seven calendar days of the date of this Order, engage a competent, reputable
roofing contractor, being a roofing contractor capable of providing a 30 year guarantee, fo
carry out a fully documented inspection and report on the roof of the property including
dormers, ridges, hips, flashings, gutters and the relationship of the roof with the balcony
patio door and, within seven calendar days of the date of the roof report, submit a copy of
that report to the Commiittee;

(e) within seven calendar days of the date the roof report, commence the works as
recommended by that report to ensure that the roof, dormers and patio door are wind and
watertight works as recornmended by the Roof Report and within seven calendar days of
the date of commencement of the works, confirm in writing to the Committee that the works
have commenced;

(d) within two calendar months of the date of commencement of the works as specified in
paragraph 1(e) above, complete the said works and, within seven calendar days of the date
of completion of the works, confirm in writing to the Commitiee that the works have been

completed and




() within fourteen calendar days of completion of the all of the above mentioned works
ensure that all ancillary works are carried out and completed and that all decoration is made

good and within seven calendar days of the date of completion of the ancillary works and

decoration confirm in writing to the Committee that these works and decoration have been

completed.

A Landlord or a Tenant aggrieved by the decision of the Private Rented Housing Committee
may appeal to the Sheriff by summary application within twenty one days of being notified of
that decision.
Where such an Appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of the Order is suspended
until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined, and where the appeal is abandoned or
finally determined by confirming the decision, the decision and the Order will be treated as
having effect from the day on which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

in Witness Whereof these presents typewritten on this and the two preceding pages are
signed by me, Karen Moore, Chairperson of the Private Rented Housing Commitiee on 29
April 2015 at Glasgow before this witness, Norman William Moore, Solicitor, Cumbernauid.

N. MOORE K. MOORE

C/A C&\w@gg)




prhp

Determination by Private Rented Housing Committee
Statement of Decision of the Private Rented Housing Committee issued under
Section 24(1) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006

Ref prhp/rp/15/0013
In respect of an application lodged in terms of Section 22(1) of the Housing (Scotland) Act

2006 by Lorna Robertson and John Priestley residing at The Cairn, Crosshill Street, Airdrie,
ML6E 90A (“the Tenants”) against Stephen Broadley and Elaine Broadley, residing sometime
at 28 Forge Road, Airdrie having a trading name of SBC Properties and a place of business
at Railway Road, Airdrie, ML6 9AB (“the Landlords”) per their Agent, Crawford Easton,
having a place of business at of SBC Properties and a place of business at Railway Road,
Airdrie, ML6 9AB (“the Landlords’ Agent”)

Re: Property: The Cairn, Crosshill Street, Airdrie, ML6 90A ("the Property")

Committee Members

Karen Moore (Chairperson)

Andrew Taylor (Surveyor Member)

Decision

The Committee, having made such enquiries as it saw fit for the purposes of determining
whether the Landlord has complied with the duty imposed by Section 14 (1) {b) of the
Housing (Scotltand) Act 2006 (“the Act’) in relation to the Property, determined that the
Landlord has not complied with the duty imposed by Section 14 (1) (b) of the Act in respect
that the Property meets the Repairing Standard in respect of Sections 13 (1) (a), 13 (1) (b),
and 13 (1) (c) of the Act and that for the reasons set out below.

Preliminary Matters

1. By application received by the Private Rented Housing Panel on 15 January 2015 and
signed on behalf of the Tenants by Andrew John Priestley, (“the Application™), the
Tenants applied to the Private Rented Housing Panel for a determination that the

Landlords had failed to comply with the duty imposed on them by Section 14 (1) (b) of




the housing (Scotland) Act 2006 in respect that the Property does not meet the
Repairing Standard in respect of Sections 13 {1) (a), 13 (1) (b) and 13 (1) (c) of the Act.

2. The president of the Private Rented Housing Panel, having considered the application,
intimated to the parties by Notice of Referral dated 17 February 2015, a decision under
Section 23 (1) of the Act to refer the Application to a Private Rented Housing Committee.
and in terms of Schedule 2, Paragraph 1 of the Act fixed an Inspection and Hearing for
15 April 2015 at 10.00 a.m. and 11.30 a.m., respectively.

3. By email sent to the Committee on 6 March 2015, the Landlords’ Agent on behalf of the
Landlords, wrote:-
“With this case due to be heard on the 15th April, would it be possible to move this date,
as my son is getting married in Cuba the next day and we are travelling out on the 10th
April. Also may I say regarding this process that it is a smoke screen by the Tenantis as
an excuse not to pay rent. At the moment we have not received any rent this year with
arrears now standing at £4650.00 and by the fime this case has called it will be
substantially more. And normally what happens is when a huge sum has accumulated
the Tenants disappear. This has already happened twice at this property. All the repairs
have been done and always have been done as our records will show, and this Tenants
has chased and harassed our contractors from the beginning that [ now struggle to get
one fo attend when needed. So | fook forward to being able to atlend if a suitable date

can be rearranged.”

4. The Committee treated this email as an application on behaif of the Landlords for an

adjournment of the Hearing in terms of Regulation 21 of the Regulations. The

Commiittee instructed a reply as follows:-
"With regard to your email of 6 March, the Committee will treat this as a request for an
adjournment of the inspection and hearing fixed for 15 April. In order to consider this
request, please let me have a copy of documentation to confirm your travel arrangements
for forwarding to the Commiftee. The Committee note that the landlord is SBC Properties, a
trading organisation, and not a natural person. Please confirm your position in or
relationship to the landlord and advise the Committee why SBGC Properties cannot be
represented by another person on 15 April. Both your email of 6 March and this response
have been copied to the Tenants. Your response will be copied to the Tenants also and their
views will be taken into account by the Committee in considering your request for an

adjournment.”




5. The Landlords’ Agent did not respond further in respect of the Committee’s reply.

6. The Tenants, to whom the Landiords’ Agent’s email of 6 March and the Committee’s
reply were copied, responded by email on 20 March 2015 as follows:-
“In reply, we object strongly to the request to postpone the panels visit and hearing. We
consider this has gone on long enough. Since the time of applying to the Panel, both
myself and my stepson have been electrocuted bringing the total number of
electrocutions to 4. SBC have been informed and again taken no effective action.
Interestingly, the only reason given lto vacate the hearing is to attend a foreign wedding.
We on the other hand have been electrocuted by the neglect of SBC. Instances of
electrocution are a reportable event to the HSE, who have been informed and are
investigating. None of the issues have been addressed, albeit some of the more
dangerous dead trees have been cut down. Amusingly, the shed roof has been hosed
down fogether with the garage roof by Mr Easton himself. These trivial items were never
complained the subject of complaint! Water continues to stream throughout the house.
Mr Easton witnessed the last deluge we had in the lounge, last week, again promising
action. The contents of the SBC email are palpabfe fabrication. We see no reason why
Mr Easton cannot travel to Cuba, he has known about this for some time now. Indeed,
SBC properties have known about this for some time now without comment, Mr Easton
is simply the landiords Agent and claims it is the landlord who will not pay for repairs.
SBC properties is owned, we are again informed by Steven Broadley. No effective works
have ever been carried out, as even a casual visit would confirm. However, the letter
from Mr Easton usefully draws out from SBC that they intend no rectification of the
property at all. On the matter of the rat infestation, no effective action has been taken by

SBC. In summation therefore, we see no justification to vacate the date for the hearing.”

7. The Committee gave consideration to both the request on behalf of the Landlords for an
adjournment and the writien representation on behalf of the Tenants. The Committee
took into account the nature of the Tenants’ complaint as outlined in the Application
under Section 13(1) (c) in respect of the safety of the electrical supply in the Property
and took into account the statements in the Mr Priestley’s email of 20 March that the

occupants of the Property have been electrocuted.

8. The Committee noted that there had been no response by or on behalf of the Landiords
in respect of the correspondence on behalf of the Commitiee as outlined at paragraph 4

above.




9.

The Committee had regard fo the terms of Regulation 21 of the Regulations which state
that :-

21. Where a party applies for an adjournment of a hearing of an application, he or she
must-
(a) if practicable, notify alf other parties of the application for adjournment;

{(b) show good reason why an adjournment is necessary; and

(c} produce evidence of any factor matter relied upon in support of the application for an

adjournment.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

Accordingly, as the nature of the Tenants’ complaint as outlined in the Application was
serious and as the Landlords had failed to comply with the terms of Regulation 21 of the
Regulations, the Committee refused to grant an adjournment of the Inspection and

Hearing.
On 9 April, the Landiords’ Agent again wrote to the Committee by email as follows:-

The Committee considered this response and took the view that this email could treated
as a further application on behalf of the Landlords for an adjournment of the Hearing in

terms of Regulation 21 of the Regulations.

The Committee instructed the following response which was emailed to the Landlords'
Agent on [] April:

“With regard to your email of [ | April, the Committee will treat this as a further request
ferms of Regulation 21 of the Regulations for an adjournment of the inspection and
hearing fixed for 15 April. However, the Committee note that the reasons for your
request are not substantially different to those given in your request of 6 March and that
you have not addresses the specific points mentioned in the Committee’s
correspondence of [ |. As the hearing and inspection are fixed for next week, please
respond, or, arrange a response, addressing the specific points no later than 13 April.
Both your emaif of [ | April and this response has been copied to the Tenants whose
views will be taken into account by the Committee in considering your further request for
an adfournment. The Committee understand that you may be abroad by the time you
receive this communication, but, are of the opinion that it is reasonable fo expect that

you will have access to emails.”

The Landlords’ Agent did not respond further in respect of the Committee’s reply.




15.

16.

17.

18.

The Tenants, to whom the Landlords’ Agent's email of 9 April and the Committee's reply

were copied, responded by email on 10 April as follows:-

“Thank you for the copy correspondence.

| would reiterate my previous comments.

We find it inconceivable that with 50 properties to maintain, with electrocution of Tenants
involved, that there is no one who can atfend on the 15th. The owner should be there.
We have met with him and he is well aware of the situation. Despite promises to carry
out effective remedial works, nothing effective or even relevant has been done.
Effectively we are being forced out of the property because it is unfit to let.

We now have water sfreaming into the house and though electrical conduiits.

A initial litigation hearing date has been set to hear this matter together with the counter
claim being brought for damage to our property fogether with the various instances of
electrocution. This is in essence a very simple matter, as any cursory inspection would
verify. I would request that the panel give consideration fo the possibility that this is

simply procrastination by the owner/landlord.”

The Committee gave consideration to both the further request on behalf of the Landlords
for an adjournment and the written representation on behaif of the Tenants. The
Committee again took into account the nature of the Tenants' complaint as outlined in
the Application under Section 13(1) (c) in respect of the safety of the electrical supply in
the Property and tock into account the statements in the Mr Priestiey’s email of 20

March that the occupants of the Property have been electrocuted.

The Committee noted that request on behalf of the Landlords for an adjournment was
substantially in the same form as that which had been made on 6 March and that no
further reasons or explanation had been given. The Committee noted that the copy
documents and information requested by them on [} were provided by the Landlords’
Agent after the Committee’s Determination had been issued, and, that, in respect of the
Committee’s correspondence of [] April, the response provided by the Landiords’ Agent
failed to provide a satisfactory explanation as to why the Landiords could not be

represented by other property professionals.

The Committee again had regard to the terms of Regulation 21 of the Regulations as

detaited at paragraph 9 above.



19. Accordingly, as the nature of the Tenants’ complaint as outlined in the Application was
serious and as the Landlords had again failed to comply with the terms of Regulation 21

of the Regulations, the Committee refused to grant an adjournment of the Inspection and

Hearing.

Background
20. In the Application, it was stated that the Tenants considered that the Landlords had

failed to ensure that the Property met the Repairing Standard as set out in Section 13(1)
(a) 13 (1} (b) and 13 (1) (c) of the Act by failing to ensure that the house is wind and
watertight and in all other respects reasonably fit for human habitation, that the structure
and exterior of the house (including drains, gutters and external pipes) are in a
reasonable state of repair and in proper working order and that installations in the house
for the supply of water, gas and electricity and for sanitation, space heating and heating

water are in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order.

21. In particular, the Tenants stated that the electrical supply within the Property was
seriously defective, having caused electric shocks to the occupants of the Property. The
Tenants stated further that there were several leaks in the roof causing rainwater to
ingress into the Property and that the repairs were required to the first floor balcony patio

doors.

22. As part of the Application, the Tenants submitted an electricai installation condition
report dated 6 February 2014 and prepared and signed by Gary Monahan of 158
Burleigh Street Coatbridge, ML5 4JJ (“the Monahan Electrical Report”), in support of this

claim.

23. As part of the Application also, the Tenants lodged copy emait correspondence dated 10
and 11 February 2014 between them and the Landlords' Agent in respect of their
complaints. The correspondence to the Landlords’ Agent stated that there was no Gas
Safety Certificate for the property and that the Gas Board (Scottish Gas) had been
called out to attend a smell of gas. The correspondence to the L.andlords’ Agent also
stated that there was no competent electrical certificate and that the wiring is an unsafe
state. The correspondence from the Landiords’ Agent stated that repairs highlighted

would be carried out to complete the safety issues.




24. As part of the Appilication, the Tenants made written representations to the Committee
on 26 January 2015 comprising copy email correspondence between them and the
Landlords’ Agent dated 15 to 19 January 2015 in respect of their complaints. The
correspondence from the Landlords’ Agent stated that several recent repair works had
been carried out at the property and that various roof repairs had been carried out to
remedy the leaks. The correspondence from the Landlords’ Agent also stated that
further reports of water ingress following recent storms would proceed when the weather
improved and that electrical repairs had been carried out and any outstanding works
would be carried out. The correspondence from the Landlords’ Agent further stated that
other works which are not the subject of the Application were or would be carried out.
The correspondence to the Landlords’ Agent disputed the content of the
correspondence from the Landlords’ Agent and listed the following specific items:-
Unsafe wiring installation, instances of electracution, downstairs lighting having to be
switched off permanently; water ingress into kitchen, lounge, main bedroom, TV room,
hallway and water damage to clothing in wardrobe and alarm inoperative. The
correspondence to the Landlords’ Agent further stated that other works which are not the

subject of the Application required to be carried.

25. As part of the Application, the Tenants made further written representations to the
Committee on 30 January 2015 comprising an electrical installation condition report
dated 26 January 2015 by Falcon Electrical Testing (“the Falcon Electrical Report”).

26. The full Application was intimated to the Landlords’ Agent on 17 February 2015.
27. Landiords’ Agent submitted written representations to the Committee dated 6 March

2015 and stated that the Application is an excuse on the part of the Tenants to avoid
rental payments. The Landlords’ Agent stated that the Tenants took occupation ahead of

safety checks being carried out and in the knowledge that these checks had not been
done. The Landlords’ Agent stated that all safety checks have been carried out and
certificates issued and that any outstanding roof repairs are ready to commence when

the weather improves.

28. As part of their written representations to the Committee, the Landlords’ Agent lodged
copy letter correspondence to the Tenants dated 19 January 2015 indicating that an
electrical engineer would attend on 23 January to carry out an inspection and repairs.
The Landlords’ Agent also lodged copy email correspondence between them and the
Tenants dated 15 — 23 January 2015, some of which had also been lodged by the




29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Tenants as part of the Appilication. The Landlords’ Agent’s email correspondence to the
Tenants dated 21 January stated that an electrical engineer was arranged for 23
January. The Tenants’ email response to the Landlords' Agent in reply stated that 23
January was not a suitable date for the electrical engineer 1o attend and stated that there
were numerous leaks in the roof and leaks at the first floor patio door. The Landlords’
Agent's email in response to the Tenants re-stated that an electrical engineer was
arranged for 23 January to rectify any issues and stated that a roofing contractor, Elite
Roofing, had reported that attention is needed to the roof but not to the extent requested
by the Tenants. The Landlords’ Agent's correspondence to the Tenants further stated
that repairs and works had been carried out to the balcony, being re-tiling, to the

bathroom, being a new ceiling and extractor fan and to the boiler.

As part of their written representations to the Committee, the Landlords' Agent lodged
copy Landlord/Homeowner Gas Safety Certificate Serial number AAA027019 and dated
12 February 2015 (“the Gas Safety Certificate”).

As part of their written representations to the Committee, the lLandlords’ Agent also
lodged copy Domestic Electrical Installation Certificate dated 17 February 2015 and
prepared by GW Electrical & Security, 33, Langlea Drive, Cambuslang, Glasgow (“the
GW Electrical Certificate”).

As part of their written representations to the Committee, the Landlords’ Agent also
lodged copy email dated 15 February 2015 from the said GW Electrical & Security to the
Landlords’ Agent with a Summary of Rectification Works (“the GW Summary of Works”).
The copy email the said that the works listed on the GW Summary of Works had been
“carried out to address the Code 1 and 2 works detailed in the Falcon Electrical Report.”

The Landlords’ Agent also lodged copy correspondence between them and the Tenants
relating to matters and works which are not the subject of the Application.
Inspection and Hearing

An Inspection took place on 15 April 2015 at 10.00 a.m. at the Property. The Tenants
were present. The Landlords did not attend. The Landlords’ Agent did not attend.




34,

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

The Committee inspected the items of which the Tenants complained specifically in the
Application, namely, the electrical installation, the water ingress from the roof and the

first fioor balcony patio door.

Foliowing the Inspection, a Hearing was held at the Private Rented Housing Panel
offices at Europa Building, 450 Argyle Street, Glasgow on 15 April 2015 at 11.30 a.m. at
the Property. The Tenants were present. The Landlords did not attend. The Landlords’
Agent did not attend.

At the Hearing, the Tenants addressed the Committee on the content of the Application,
the written representations submitted by them and by the Landlords’ Agent, the copy
correspondence lodged by them and by the Landlords’ Agent, the Monahan Electrical
Report, the Falcon Electrical Report, the Gas Safety Certificate, the GW Electrical
Certificate and the GW Summary of Works and answered questions put to them by the

Committee.

In the initial stages of the Hearing, it became apparent to the Committee that the
Tenants had not had sight of the Landlords’ Agent's written representations and the
documents lodged by the Landlords’ Agent and narrated at paragraphs 27 — 32 above.
Therefore, the Committee adjourned the Hearing briefly to allow the Tenants an
opportunity to have a copy of and to read these items. The Hearing recommenced when

the Tenants had done so.

With reference to the content of the Application, the Tenants advised the Committee that
they had taken entry to the property at the end of 2013, that the roof had leaked since
that date and this had been reported to the Landlords’ Agent. They advised that ad hoc
repairs had been carried by the handymen employed by the Landlords’ Agent to no
effect and that no repairs had been carried out a roofing contractor. Although a roof
survey had been carried out by Elite Roofing, that firm had not carried out any works to
the roof. Mr Priestley was of the view, from an email he had seen sent from Elite to the
Landlords' Agent, that Elite Roofing had recommended substantial roof works. The
Tenants confirmed that they had not been given a copy of Elite Roofing’s report, if any.

With regard to the lounge, the Tenants advised the Committee that there is continuing
water ingress at all four walls and in particular, there is considerable water ingress at the

bay window which had caused damage to the Tenants’ property, and in particular, a




40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45,

46.

47.

grand piano, which has been badly damaged. The electrical sockets and conduits in the

lounge are affected by the water ingress and the sockets are inoperable.

With regard {o the downstairs study, the Tenants advised the Committee that again
there is continuing water ingress which has affected the ceiling light and fixture to the

extent that none can be used safely.

With regard to the TV room, the Tenants advised the Committee that again there is

continuing water ingress which affects the ceiling light.

With regard to the shower raom, the Tenants advised the Committee that both water
ingress and condensation are causing mould to gather on the ceiling and cornicing and

that the light switch, which is internal and wall mounted, is loose.

With regard to the kitchen, the Tenants advised the Committee that the cooker does not
have an isolation switch, the cooker hood does not work, the lighting is faulty and that
the electrical switchboard which is situated in a kitchen cupboard is substandard and
faulty. Mrs Robertson advised that the engineer from GW Electrical & Security, referred
to in paragraph 30 above, had stated to her that she should prevent anyone from
opening the cupboard in which the electrical switchboard is situated.

With regard to the master bedroom, the Tenants advised the Committee that again there
is continuing water ingress and that a burst pipe in the walk-in wardrobe area, which had
caused considerable damage to clothing, had not been repaired by the Landiords.

With regard to the bedroom, the Tenants advised the Committee that again there is

continuing water ingress and that the ceiling lighting is faulty.

With regard to the room used by them as a music studio, the Tenants advised the
Committee that there is water ingress at the balcony patio doors and that the way in

which external facia has been fitted results in rainwater accumulating on the balcony.

With regard to the external electrical installation at the Property, the Tenants advised the
Committee that the lighting, the poot lighting, pool pump and pool heating have all been

fully disconnected rather than repaired.




48.

49,

50.

51.

The Tenants advised the Committee that there are battery operated smoke alarms in the

property but no carbon monoxide detectors.

With reference to the Landlords’ Agent’s written submissions, the Tenants advised the
Committee they agreed that they had take entry to the Property within days of viewing
but had not been aware that safety checks were still to be carried out. The Tenants

disputed that all safety checks have been carried out and certificates issued.

With reference to the Landlords’ Agent copy correspondence, the Tenanis indicated to
the Committee that they disputed the content insofar as the content did not accord with
their own. In particular, the Tenants disputed that they had refused access to the
Landlords’ Agent on 23 January, but had advised the Landiords’ Agent that date was not

convenient.

With reference to the Monahan Electrical Report, the Tenants advised the Committee
that this report and the inspection on which it was based had been commissioned by the
Landlords’ Agent in January 2014 following a request by the Tenants for gas and
electrical safety certificates. The Tenants advised the Committee that the Landlords’
Agent had advised them that this report and inspection were carried out by Falcon
Electrical Testing, Falcon House, Main Street, Fallin, Stirling, FK7 7HT, ("Falcon”), a
NICEIC approved electrical contractor. The Tenants drew the Commitiee’s attention to
the fact that although the Monahan Electrical Report was in the same template style as
the Falcon Electrical Report, it was not signed by or on behalf of the Falcon. The
Tenants advised the Committee that, following a conversation between Mrs. Robertson
and the Landlords’ Agent during which the Landlords’ Agent advised Mrs. Robertson
that Falcon were unable due to pressure of business to carry out the works, Mrs.
Robertson had telephoned Falcon direct and was advised by Falcon that they had no
record of an inspection and report being carried out at the Property by them at any time,
that the circumstances of the inspection as outlined to them by Mrs. Robertson did not
accord with their usual practises and that there had been no contact from the Landlords’
Agent to instruct works. The Tenants advised the Committee that, by passing off the
Monahan Electrical Report as a report by Falcon and by leading the Tenants believe that
Falcon were instructed to carry out works, they considered that the Landlords’ Agent had
deceived them. [n any event, the Tenants drew the Committee’s aitention 1o the
recommendations of the Monahan Electrical Report and advised the Committee that,
despite requests to carry out the works recommended in the Monahan Electrical Report,

Landlords’ Agent had failed to do so.




52. With reference to the Falcon Electrical Report, the Tenants advised the Committee that
following Mrs. Robertson’s telephone call to Falcon, the Tenants instructed and paid for
the Falcon Electrical Report. The Tenants drew the Committee’s attention to the
recornmendations of the Faicon Electrical Report and advised the Committee that the
majority of these had not been carried out by the Landlords.

53. With reference to the GW Electrical Certificate, the Tenants advised the Committee that,
following requests by the Tenants for an electrical safety certificate, an inspection on
was carried out on 26 January 2015. The Tenants stated that although Mrs. Robertson
had been present when the inspection was carried out, they had not seen the GW

Electrical Certificate before the Hearing.

54. With reference to the GW Summary of Works, the Tenants advised the Committee that
this appeared to be a note of works carried out by GW Electrical & Security when the
inspection referred to in paragraph 53 above was carried out. The Tenants drew the
Committee's attention to inaccuracies at of the GW Summary of Works at items 6 and 7

of the Summary.

55. With reference to the Gas Certificate, the Tenants advised the Committee that Mr.
Priestley had been given a copy of this by the gas engineer who prepared it. The
Tenants drew the Committee’s attention to the defects listed in the Gas Certificate and
advised the Committee these had not been rectified by the Landlords.

56. The Tenants advised the Committee that they and their family members had had electric
shocks from the sockets and light switches throughout the Property and so had placed
duct tape over these to prevent their use. The Tenants advised the Committee that the
problems with the electrical installation began sometime after the Monahan Electrical
Report was prepared.

Findings of Fact

57. The Landlords are the owner of the Property and the Tenants are the Tenants of the
Property in terms of a short assured tenancy agreement between the parties dated 13
December 2013.



58.

59.

vi.

Vil.

The Property is a detached two storey property comprising two bedrooms, four public
rooms, kitchen and shower rcom. The Property appears to be of traditional construction,
estimated to be in the region of around [ ] years old or thereby, with brick solid outer
walling and outer roughcast finish. The roof is pitched and finished with slates. Property
sits in substantial grounds in which there are several outbuildings and a swimming pool.

The windows are a mix of single glazed hardwood and UPVC double glazed units.

From the Inspection, the Committee made the following findings in fact:-
With regard to the lounge, that there is evidence of water ingress on the external
facing walls and water staining across the ceiling with the ceiling plaster is hanging
from the lathe. The curtains and flooring at the bay window show water staining.
Water, presumably from overnight rain, had pooled on the surface of a music system.

The electrical sockets show signs of damage caused by water penetration.

With regard to the downstairs study, there is evidence of water ingress and water
staining on the ceiling and on the external wall at the rear of the Property. The light

switch is taped to prevent use.

With regard to the TV room, there was evidence of water ingress and water staining

on the ceiling at the ceiling light.

With regard to the shower room, there was mould on the ceiling and cornicing. The

light switch is mounted on the internai ail and is loose.

With regard to the kitchen, the cooker does not appear to have an isolation switch,
the cooker hood does not work, the lighting is faulty and that the electrical
switchboard which is situated in a kitchen cupboard is substandard and fauity.

With regard to the master bedroom, there is evidence of water ingress and water
staining on the ceiling and on the wall at the en suite. The plaster work above the

walk-in wardrobe area is damaged and water pipes are exposed.

With regard to the bedroom, there is evidence of water ingress and water staining on
the ceiling and on the external wall at the rear of the Property. The ceiling spot lights

emit a buzzing sound when switched on.



viii.

Xi.

xii.

Xiii.

60.

61.

With regard to the music studio, there is evidence of water ingress at the balcony
patio doors and the wood of the door surround is broken and rotted as a result.

Rainwater had pooled on the balcony.

The roof is in a poor condition and patchwork repairs are visible.

The external parts of some of the window frames appear to be rotted.

There is no evidence of rising dampness or broken or defective brickwork.

The external electrical installation at the Property, the Committee noted that the
lighting, the pool lighting, pool pump and pool heating have all been fully

disconnected.

There are no hard wired smoke alarms in the property and no carbon monoxide

detectors.

With regard to the Falcon Electrical Report, the Committee noted that the authors of the
report are NICEIC registered. The Landlords’ Agent had been given a copy of the Falcon
Electrical Report as part of the Application process and had not challenged it nor had
they commented on it. The Committee, accordingly, accepted the terms and content of

the Falcon Electrical Report in fuil.

The Committee had concerns in respect of the provenance of the Monahan Electrical
Report and the way in which the Tenants indicated that it been given to them by the
Landlords’ Agent. The Committee noted that the template of the Monahan Electrical
Report differed only from that of the Falcon Electrical Report in that the Falcon name
had been blacked out, as the footer stated “Falcon Electrical Testing”. The Committee
noted that the Monahan Electrical Report had been signed by Gary Monahan of 158
Burleigh Street Coatbridge, ML5 4.JJ and, although, the heading of the report indicated
that the report’'s author was NICEIC registered, the part of the report which required a
registration number had been scored out. As neither the Landlords nor their Agent were
present, the Committee could not enquire further into the manner in which the Monahan
Electrical Report had been commissioned and on what basis it had been tendered by
Mr. Monahan. Nonetheless, the Committee noted that the content of the Monahan




Electrical Report indicated 26 defects, which were in accord with the findings of the
Falcon Electrical Report. The Committee accepted the terms and content of the

Monahan Electrical Report in respect of the defects listed.

62. The Committee found that the GW Electrical Certificate had been granted on the basis
that the defective elements of the electrical installation as noted in the Falcon Electrical
Report had been disabled and not on the basis that these had been remedied.

63. In respect of the GW Summary of Works, the Committee found that the works carried
out were not repairs to the defects mentioned in either report but were works to make

the electrical installation safe by disabling the installation or part or parts of it.

64. The Committee accepted the terms and content of the Gas Safety Certificate and, from
the Inspection, found that the defects specified in it had not been rectified.

65. The Committee considered the terms and content of the written representations and the
correspondence of both the Landiords’ Agent and the Tenants. The Committee found
that, although, there was disagreement in respect of the extent and scope of the

Tenants' complaints, the parties were agreed that repair works were required.

Decision of the Committee and Reasons for the Decision.

66. The issues to be determined by the Committee in reaching a decision are whether or not
the Property meets the Repairing Standard in respect of Section 13(1) (a) 13 (1) (b) and
13 (1) (¢) of the Act at the date of the Inspection and Hearing. In particular whether the
Property is wind and watertight and in all other respects reasonably fit for human
habitation, that the structure and exterior of the house (including drains, gutters and
external pipes) are in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order and that
instaliations in the house for the supply of water, gas and electricity and for sanitation,
space heating and heating water are in a reasonable state of repair and in proper

working order.

67. The Committee’s decision was based on the content of the Application, the written
representations submitted by the Tenants and by the Landlords’ Agent, the copy
correspondence lodged by the Tenants and by the Landlords’ Agent, the Monahan
Electrical Report, the Falcon Electrical Report, the Gas Safety Certificate, the GW



68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73

Electrical Certificate and the GW Summary of Works, the Inspection and the Tenants’

evidence at the Hearing.

From the Tenants’ evidence at the Hearing, the Committee were mindful that the
Landlords and their Agent were not present to challenge the evidence of the Tenants.
The Cornmittee took the view that the evidence of the Tenants in respect of the electrical
matters was, however, supported by the contents of Monahan Electrical Report and the
Falcon Electrical Report and by the Committee's findings at the Inspection. The
evidence of the Tenants in respect of the water ingress was supported by the
Committee’s findings at the Inspection. The Committee, accordingly, accepted the

evidence of the Tenants in full.

The Committee considered the terms and content of the Monahan Electrical Report and,
in particular, noted that the report specified 26 defects the majority of which were Code 1
or 2 defects. Notwithstanding the Committee’s concerns regarding the Monahan
Electrical Report, the Committee were of the view that it was in accord with the Falcon

Electrical Report and the Tenant's evidence.

The Committee considered the terms and content of the Falcon Electrical Report and, in
particular, noted that the Summary of the Condition of the Instaliation stated that “the
electrical installation is in a very unsafe and dangerous condition. There is currently a
high risk of fire and electrocution which could result in injury or death to the users of the

installation.”

The Committee, having found that GW Summary of Works were not repairs to the
defects the electrical installation but were works to make the electrical installation safe,
were of the view that the electrical installations is not in a reasonable state of repair and

in proper working order.

The expert opinion of the Committee is that the poor condition of the roof is the direct

cause of the water ingress into the Property.

The Committee were mindful that the Landlords and their Agents were not present at the
Hearing. The Committee’s view of the Landlord’s Agents written representations is that the
representations do not dispute that roof repairs are required, that they are inaccurate in respect
of the gas and electrical safety certificates which have been granted and in respect of the extent
of the poor condition of the electrical installation. it is clear io the Commiittee that, rather than



74.

75.

76.

77.

instruct a proper repair or replacement of the electrical instaliation, the Landlords have instructed
their contractor to make the system safe by disabling part or parts of it. Rather than be
transparent in respect of the frue position of the content of the cerfificates and the condition of
the Property, the Landlord’s Agents have sought to discredit the Tenants by making personal

remarks which are of no relevance to the proceedings.

The Committee had no hesitation in determining that the Landlords have not complied with
the duty imposed by Section 14 (1) (b) of the Act in respect that the Property meets the
Repairing Standard in respect of Sections 13 (1) (a), 13 (1) (b), and 13 (1) {c) of the Act,
and accordingly, the Cormmittee determined that the Landiord had not failed to comply with the
duties imposed by Section 14(1} (b) of the Act.

The decision is unanimous.

The Committee having determined that the Landlord had not failed fo comply with the duties
imposed by Section 14(1) (b) of the Act proceeded fo make a Repairing Standard Enforcement
Order as required by Seclion 24(2) of The Act.

The Committee have serious concems in respect of the safety of the Property for its occupants.
Therefore, the Committee direct that a copy of this decision together with the Repairing Standard
Enforcement Order, the Monahan Electrical Report, the Falcon Electrical Report, the Gas
Safety Certificate, the GW Electrical Certificate and the GW Summary of Works be sent,
at the same time as its issue o the Landlords and the Tenants, to SELECT, NICEIC,
Landiord Registration of North Lanarkshire Council, the Environmental Health Service of
that Council and Scottish Fire and Rescue to allow them to carry out their own enquiries
into the safety of the Property and to allow SELECT and NICEIC to make enquiries into
the circumstances of the Monahan Electrical Report which bears the logo of NICEIC and
the logo of Falcon although not authorised by NICEIC or by Falcon.

Right of Appeal

78.

79.

A landlord or tenant aggrieved by the decision of the Private Rented Housing
Committee may appeal to the Sheriff by summary application within 21 days of being
notified of that decision.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any repairing
standards enforcement order is suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally

determined, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by confirming



the decision, the decision and any repairing standards enforcement order will be
treated as having effect from the day on which the appeal is abandoned or so

determined.

Signed
K. MOORE

Karen Moore, Chairperson Date 29 April 2015



q B |
”‘%r { TP'EOZW Jin A Avy of Wev ke Vefeved B Dearm o
Tl 1

| : > ‘ aiwvm, (vosriull Jovees, Aavane,
tven A4IE, I/{)/!b/acfg/ s (/81/95(,(’ «V ’/rﬁe Cay
L avem Moave (&L/{,ﬂ/pgy\fﬂ/\

The Cairn, Grés,shl!! Street, Airdrie MLG 3DA

Rectification of Code 1 and Code 2 defects as recorded in E_ICR Ref 2010267, dated
2610112015

Summary of rectification works

1. Main bond (10mm) insialled 1o incoming gas and waler. The water stop vaive could
not be located, so water bond added to cold feed to central heating boiler. Bonds ¢
tested & verified, -
DB1 securely fixed; DB 2 replaced.
- DB1 IP ratings improved to meet IP4X and 1P2X; DB 2 replaced and meets IP
requirements. S ' :
Main bond filled to gas sSupply.
Single insulated pve cable enclosed and/or removed at DB cupboard.
Circuit 10S mceb replaced with 16 amp mch.
Circuit 118 mcb replaced with 16 amp meh.
Downstairs bathroom light switch outside Zones 142; switch replaced.
Metal accessories checked and where required, provided with a 1.5mm sarth fly
lead. Some accessories not accessible due io fumishings.
10. External, low level lighting disconnected, awaiting decision on upgrading of circuit
canductor.
1. First floor en-suite light switch out with Zones 182, however due to proximity to whb,
switch changed and relocated to outside bathroom.
12. Catenary wire supporting supply cable repaired and re-fensioned io provide
adequate support. .
13. Exposed single cores at bedroom pendant repaired.
14. DB2 replaced, resolving damaged cover on original unit, :
15. Local isolation for "Rangemaster” cooker is located behind cooker. Isolation can be
provided via dedicated mch on DB2, 2 m away.
-16. Supply to kitchen spotlights moved onto a protected circuit. :
17. DB2 replaced, dealing with inappropriate modification/addition of mch on original DB,

@ N

>
LN

" The above addresses all Code 1 & 2 recorded in the EICR

12 February 2015

GW Electrical & Security 33 Langlea Drive Glasgow G72 SEB
0141 641 4454/07768 807 445
gwe_s@btinternet.com




M/

Flectcdl Ceytficare refevred 1ot

TS N e G/
ffumﬁ T

s

3,

“f‘

Aivelne, fara

(25

Do Ctan

2 #er

?Z The Caim, Aé{/a\j/éu(/{ STV

Oig Y Vf’(f{’of’
Chary

Adoor,

Vi

adh

et

9 4 5 SRIEDAYSH I oug uapsasien Blleou) sofiva wedew
SOt I3} SHBaRISD [RIA0S1E Yrie Buisn pajsichues

”

"S10ESUYDE FRIER L9Z0L07 J8F MOIT

At SLOZ/LO/ST PAIEP 2920102 IOH BIIZ tiol) BUISIE SLOR LSO 2 7 | BP00 O SR pedeidar SeM S0 uE

“Bunsal eoune UosEd |

s

-

s

"PALITUUOD J0U BIOM DU DILRUSDI 50 30U BINOS SHmol sany) |

pymadds ),
ON daiElg
S33 20 ApCTISOgT

_@nmu_wmnm 9 ._
Sh L0B 8920 Dzmcosnwﬁm.—w )

v WiN

EEY

;ommmm_.,uw
Gugmnguen .

waedsetunems et ey aaug =aiBue Be

AUMOOS & (BOHDSIE D

GLOZ/E0/LL

SL02/807L4

Eh N

A pomenss Sunséy PUE uotaedst] a4y jo sUngdr syl

sieg

. _,_.Ewm_ﬁﬁﬁ.mﬁ%w%ﬁﬂwz&uﬁmz_.. S ENEISNODT. N,
- Pens Bny SB-2A00E PEGUDTIPNI0M ).  panlr sisaloTeLBis/ ey

NWAREA DHvR Frko)

(smaris)

NWAESA JEd 038 stirepy

NOLLINBLSNG

HIRAGIS . Bupsel pue uofosdsur NUoALiSHoR RIBISIR
S Al e BB eAGqE PEGHOSSD AT BN 1D SR ITd:
ISR S0 Bieime sia g || [E9UI0OIS ek 1o Blnsa) pUS nonRdsl 'ty

| AOFOpUews. 197 A it 90URHTRo

T UB0G ORBY, B/ DI IOk Hidh, BunSsl

£
M

WM

udgmye.

3 ._h....mmz

e

o srenipmsy ey

E 940 uawassday

Y06 9 FEpesised’ -

BLpIY IS IMSSoY)
LiEpeyl

&vE BN “E000EEY - :
slpay

peoK AsmL ¢
A Saedeld 085

suolejeIsUf [2ouroe(d Jof sjuswannbow)




e’ s

G407 winpauas 153 put usposdkul Suprmie salivd Lodsy HPRIeS 2 EOUIDAR M &
S0: o} SRS RN y1r2e0t Busne pareptes

B R R ..nEv mmmuu;.BEnmuE.B> N _Emma ,:ﬁﬂcﬁ:ﬂﬂnuw.ﬁ:mmﬁmq .ﬁﬁ_m&cnam_:mc__ ”~

‘pHmaues | - ; A. N mmm_nﬁw..ﬁﬁb Wuﬁmp,_mmonnﬁm L7 .. 3 R mﬁﬁﬁucnumpmnmmﬁmn mu:ﬂm_mmmco.«mﬁg“. Fal
1o 28 DUR LIRS SITUCSER) TR Dafiuer) 4 10U BINCD SunsaS SBIGL T T R . . TR

S “.__wwﬁ%naﬁq@nﬂ,55_%& AT ...ﬂ%ﬁh&%eaaﬁ_ﬂm%%a_é_ﬁou v
SITROYdctE §1 PoSoL SWSILIY SeI0U SR , R . L
ST e e R . ...;m"u:maumwhm.m.m..._n@ombmmnﬂﬁ} W T .ﬂmﬁmunac.%ﬂniﬁ.@ﬁcﬁcoa ~

x?&ip 530U mm,wm_nﬂhmﬁo o o L N mmwucm.nmaﬁwnnaz_aﬂﬁtmm Ao ..Amm;.wncmﬁ_m...,.ﬁguw.m_.ntwwuowj%_ N

sinoio fo uoRIBdaS AT UOHTRELS N Aoy A LU s ssimpedu.dto) yyes euiei,

IV um..wu
.awuacoo o

‘FEBNL

n Szumnu

atug st & Ranumied

s ovE  Bupeisdo tuw - &ﬁancoqn
: aod . g

: WFl usng. ﬁzﬁm& o
Yw g Supmsdo. wdday Aeponpusa ]
, LA S _ﬂnnn._m

oo 20

mdtion

w7 sownpiios Buen
WH: *aossmﬁﬂ .
Spezodg e
U...m dnﬂ:“muuo._ m.m.v b.ﬁoﬂ o
.mn,e. . - r m,.n&un._qm_m_ﬂ_u

SQv

pa WIBLTD
Y ez umﬂmmﬂ.. z 10N

Buges i Ak
sBenan 20010 N3SE sdfy. | | A

PIRBIGYROND IS YOYMG IR

Ajoedes’ wauna
#:u._.&.ﬁﬁm.«za.w&wm

I k-8

zadk - --odkE|

. (oms)
o ons.uq_ - W mmmﬁ, %

DH #5713 191558 Nasa.| H

_ ﬂﬂunvzno

SSPeL08 FOEDE U8 papeiep 2q o iGtng 0o B

- fiddng g

G




faldidoat- o

_— ez
IO 52rPLYRS B0 Publ uoRosdsu: Bypnzmin saded Wodes fprioss 2 EOMSHE D
S0t 30} SOEIYQI0D [LIAGIHD HeGt Susn poidunsy
S L mmﬁumu‘. iz LT 3 b&u&%&.
o B@ﬂwﬁ&tﬁ.ﬁ&smﬁ mam&_usﬂ VN . minm.mhmﬁ _u:m.gd _cmEmu,cmemmfmmtu tohumu‘@,ﬁ.ﬂwﬁmﬂmuﬁs o "
’ mm_u:ﬁﬁ ~
cnﬂuﬁ,..ﬁ ﬁconoE.., uw&ﬁoﬁnm E gub&mw.
mmocmésﬁc.ﬁwsm&una&m _ : L . i anidinks B LB G L e et sty
SEINSRAL SARO OIS ﬁﬁﬁwpﬁsam.ﬁ, gnum_)w, ¥ ‘ U e : . wawdinbs m__a.ﬁn,wﬂm‘_au,ﬁ Luay; soa. g ﬂu,ﬁ.._um. ¥
Emﬁn_a_...m

Rue ﬂgﬁumﬁ ﬁg Humtno I

S . . . EwE&:ﬁm mﬁﬂfﬁﬁgu B Emu m_._u .Bm. W
_ adnﬂaﬁ:ngou w&_ E m:EuE..ﬁ Ln O ; .
:o_uumﬁﬁ bl mmcsaﬂ mwon d“mﬁw

. Coe én_ﬁus?a%u_ﬁ_ﬁ&
. E_umam.&mﬂammgm%gnﬂﬂuﬁﬂm,

anaﬂmnmm ﬁu..rumﬁ_ :

ﬂ:mt:&m,_a

43S pue .ammn_uwsﬁ ot mmnuum E mvmuuuuﬁ. I o , E\vﬁ, ﬁomﬁﬁ ﬂ_,_ﬂ ._n& w@osmw?ﬁmﬁ.u *o mnmu.mw vcn @umoco ~

m:.nuﬁ.ﬁm puE uotm_am_ hoh(mm_u _u mHﬁE&m
: .3 cbﬁoo“ uum.non vqmmu-ma.ﬁn. ”

.. EBua_unou.,m& ,uuon m%mﬁ._a EmEmo@u:mm».i N

._Em:_ma s o

" sege Rﬁ.ﬁwfmﬁ mmnuﬁuﬂo._n

PUS SEGS sRERNS .wnwEmn wH

+ ' ackmpiiod Bugies 1§ soveseii|

ﬂoﬁ:ﬁnou wo no.ﬁﬂ.ﬁuﬂ ~

.- Riddns jo tonsaniiodsip opsuioy
{sunssad. nmﬁﬂﬁm de vmaxm _ . .

.Y zoaﬁm%m mﬁ»m?ﬁaﬂ mmﬁ_n&a a_ﬁmaﬁﬂ W/
Eﬂ_& Qo vitioe .m...m ARSI FRLOI PR

mu__ &3l PuUE SMBds w__mﬁmsmmw umﬁﬂo.a

| BSIIEAG 1D .Emﬁmm Butiin. pelnme e ur 5.: i

-3 Emmﬁ YnouLE HeliGe mc_«m.aﬂau& mm_nma

:Ebﬂ.&n zﬁm

. ,.,,..”m.,”..m.mba.wﬂomm,_ur_.mﬂﬂhwm_ Al mtmmma..ﬁua_ﬂmﬁgh »

ssudz vmn..BmEn E mmﬁﬁ mu mEﬁam N |

_ caﬁmﬁa u_ﬁm

mﬁuﬁﬁﬁ rﬁ_ﬂmpw Wi

mug_umEnmghcﬁthm_nnﬁ v |

aﬁtmmﬂ_u;vﬁmgumn N TN AR LT PR I ST
Burhueo fisung B»Eoﬁsn:oupn e aoﬁﬁmm LA I m..ﬂmvmmﬂﬁm Emkﬁgw_wéuamnﬂmwﬂn_ ”

Uogoaiout puoRippy




G 10 {rSAjnpeyas 1Wen U uopoRda Brupral SeSed jicduy
SO S04 SARIWLRO RUGDES YIS BUSH DRSIIED

AUnIeg B RIMSHI M B

"SUnae Brgesy pu JeNee)

ISMEAL Ja/pie Bupsal ustm oBRLER 03 Sjqemuns Bawdnhe paIRISUL J0/PLER SHRONSD 16 SR

N

Lr]

W

SRHER02080
i

Wit




bl tery

W

b

e

838 2.9 Suesnquieg s eeibue £e AUNoSS B E0WI09E M D

Q0 & BHM0ILOL WD) pus engeduut Auonu srvd Lode . s’
3 SRDHHLDD {ESOLR JieDy Buisn pataidinon

o6Llemz | YN TNl owN L v ] e ] v | v i) YA WNT wN ] ey o g 5 | 9 ad papnn ¥ o' 1 UN [mE] v Ealan 1ON B
¢8L | #ae Fas o | Mg e | ge< | oess | g | wN Lz'0 WM wN | wn | BB o8 g 7 | gaditsesce 4 [l Ll EofooL| w Suppery &
8L 28T | N P ase | o oeec | g | ge< | e | ow ] wN O WN | v | ses | os B {0 | gedligesos | va oE | ot Vojosk]| o w W 3 2pup) P
et sez | oA L own e e e e | e | e N YN | WN.| WM | s3E | os 9 | | sediggans | wp wE | s | wN boor| w PR 1N ]
osk ] see | A WO YN OWN L YN ] N | W W N WP owN | e | osz | oe 9 39| geslgeson | vo ¥l oz wr| ¢ BaLsuB 1oN z
CRlL | gEe | N | wro | A ) 6B | ses | Bex | ases | wn 00 Nl YN | wn | gen | oes 9 | or | goetdesaos g 5E 8 bofos | w R ] ;

, 5 A Ty Fegiglon 5 bl B g 2 (z|

. - | "N | . . R - . -~ o =
» s | [Elc|E | ™YY TR 12 4 g | Elw o
1Bl E 8| (5|85 % | Slp [2/E 0§ | F 8Bl iR 3
Bl = EIFI2iF|B & - [ 3 | [ a =1 X182 e =
B 2l i E|EIF |2 |88 ¢ - s i3 g Fa = = 3| T = L8] & , =
=1 .3 = TR = = = e . L S T N | i o & W - e w = oL . S =
8- ¥ E ¥ m = 2] 2| 8| ipeepwes | tpus - R .m 2 Ju = & um.a, izl £ ucpeufiissp ynosn. | &
@ ] L= M L I S O OLULNGS . | 0] pUs paansealy) | :M & £ ] m Bl = - B
z - uoisEsy | Auosuran | 2 : BRI g
& | ewntap e ), edgSum ] B 5 g 2. . a
a0y | souessaruBEneur | g Amuntes .. . | . | oow Ssipepiudunglang | & [ mmenues

SN AL - s8nd Loy o
L~ O8I 380 121958 3 : ﬂm_




e

GOQ  SANERITY 1991 PUS baaRoRLE Suhisg 2560 Ladon @ sslesundag pouwoely e Buysn paterdwon

FRUOZNE S SHNSSY 15a1 {0 uckoedsul 10 BINRSYSE B I PN AU St SIE0ILAD SUL

OISR L UINS 04 PENSS] 3G RINOUS ;HodBk LORIDUON UORRIEISU [2258(5, Uy “UOYS|ZISU] eojiosie Busi L jo Logaadsy)
943 40} PRNSS LBST 24U 10U PINDLE 1 "LOREIEISL) LSS € 0} LOIPOE J0 LDREISHE UE LUIM HOTRio0sSE SI0m MaU Jo} 10 LoNiEIsy| [EQLAIS(@ MEU B 47 AUO RENSS| 90 9] PORUSIE $| BIEDIEO SRIL

o USHoadsU piaN, JBpUn spesnEd
B\ peyeis 51 UCoadsyy IXBU S} SICIA0 PEPUDLILLICIR RIS SLIG LUMMLIXELL 8y} "uosied Jusdwios B AY sipasepl eiEdeidde (e peicedsul s o) PERU i LIOIBERISUT Fealiiosd oyl ‘Suosee) Alams 404

SIORRLBUNIOP ABES U YiEeU L] U] pepn(ow S SHNpaLYS [y salnatoy "SEDGGISD SIL 10 Adod € suogeiriBal 880u Aq paleros 1oslid B 30§ 124} 2qnba) suopz|nals [allabeusy pue ubisec)
UCROMISUOT 811 "PANSE] S2M DENSS! SEAL ST20|)(LET 8U§) SWLI) B} 12 148 PIEPURIS USHUE 1O SALLRANDE] U LI DBYCLOD LORBIZISHI [BOLIDSIS SUY 1L JOLME maL Al 0] ASUOLISE [P BILEY
it Ausdold St B1EoRA JOTB) NoA [ "aImng 3t W USHE|IEISLE {PO1I091% Bug Lo oM supey SupEvapun Jo Sugsadss vosed Aue 3 umeYs ag ple soRid BIES B UL POLEEIS: 81 PINCUS 21RayRIes feuuo atyl

2SN 217 O} AjsreipaLiLY S3iRpaUds el Buspous 1 jo Adas i) B 1o ‘a1eonEe Sy ssed
PInaUs nok “UohEeIsu) SUL 16 SBUME BL2 0L 0 Hiom au Bukepuc Lossed sUy S1aMm NOA J| SjEaIIS] NN 2 POUEal 343Y PINGLS JOI0RAUCO SL} PUE SIEDYILAG [BUIBHO UE PBnBaas BABY PIneus noj

{BuoneinGoy St 133 syt
3L PEPLESS USRKE Ui S3USRI00R L) D158} plie Pelosdsur pUR Daloniisuod ‘PRUBISSD USq SEL Soreie 1 Lot O %i0M LOREIRSU| FEOURSIS B4 JBYE LoD OF DBNSs| LSeq S2( eyeagiion o srul

FONSUIIFY FENLNL B0 GANIVLIE 38 GIN0HS ONY INSNNOO0C T1SYATVA V SI SIVOEHLEMIO SEL

INZidIOZY HO- SZLON

HORBINDES S0 o9 A
PRUILLISY UBsq Say Apardes Sulfues-rans
S0 USRI J0f USHBIEIEUL JO SPOUTNI o SRANSY sadakiay




INPSYOS PIeog oINS

. —
BURISIICUUES DAL Ba 3 BOLoS
 s912ali0n moyReIa Yieo) i pasIduIcD 838 29 DuRStGEg SAUQ B2I5UTT £8 AUnoss B [BoU0eT M B
el | 382 Vs VN YN YN NP YN YiN Wi N wiN oy YN g:'8 ag g 2 H B0 2eR0S +0 ol 'L um | car v BReHuS 1N k]
TBL o BeE gy N | 2en | | eew | see ]| 88% | spe | wa 0 WN L W | v | eus | oos 2| & | medbiasann | wo = - bofem| 'y Euymey g
oG | 982 o 2gn | /| aas | gas | aav 68« Wi o' VN W wiN i) oe £ o+ | gecfieagos L£1] oL s L coE ¥ 1wy s sepen H
0B | 882 Fad WL WIN wN YN AN WM WiN wN N WisN ¥ 898 oE -] o. | g2dtesaoe 0 2 gL L2 W Y Paiiuam o g
6L | 583 Fad VAN N YN v ] wN ] v | e wN YW op WN L wN oz | oog g | 91 | 284 pEac ¥'0 gt e 21eTS PEUe; JON 4
oBbpesz | A oo | ML oees | s6<] B | osac | W 800 WN | WIN | vN | 280} s g [ oF | §ed4esame g 52 2 Lo v eay '
g A . g ,:.Nh n.* ) g g = . g1 T
- z | = Ele-1Z R RCH g | & o A T - a
[ =] = = = = . = . > =4 . , B 2}
@ | 22 |8 S - - : N U = 2 81 ETE|R|a :
S IElE|E]el2 5182 SIE |28l 3 13} E208131F]% £
E |3l 21§18 |2 |2t8 g 3 |88 & g [F|E| €8] 2 z
- = o . ‘ Lo - L~ ' : 2 K . b * 3 .. . m
g sl 2 i ¥ (212121228 | tasdue | (pua . | = B2 3 = | 2| F B3| & uvopeusisap ooy LB
@ g e w ® o | P }sa0ulned | orpuspansean) | £ F. g .. IRl B , 8
= : suoisea| )l Kuo.synsms | Y = = N g
g . snouo | euiyBuy Y £ £ . £ _ :
aou | goueisisal nogEmsY | B Alhupusg, . || S0BlABp juaLngsang | B

Z
AgAL - DM #5804 [015ZR |

L
BOUSJOS NISE
| paERy Bairap
srsmeid Addng

P




M
3 MQ SSaUENE pausysBey — Ad ' - ,
G i ! 00 mojes, Jeus) ~ AdeD ueels  jueby Sujbe Y - : ! . oy
m.mw | ‘ B MO IS P { da , , b () S.n_o_._mh.fs%..mmm‘gnmnnﬂn HSET HSE) souatayss Busn m,_umn ANoA sBpio-a1 03 Jofacy jouoq
SR : sse, —
&g s S T 758 ZLIT— paoeue [Senuy(seate)dde sj2g - wmwm ehiooeysiyes Buipuog repusiodinba eARoj0id ot S|
: TP O eaL eimeuBls 'Aq pensosy sseq . A {ssL ssauyBy seh jo swooyng
N3 . : e GAIOIORISIIES SSS00R SARA [01UDY ASUaBiallg syl s
Wka/‘ , %@ .A d : %M@WM&H‘Q \M\mﬂq SN YA / Ssed fuonoedsul gnsis yiomadid baam.m seb jo m:m.__on“wo_
2 =Y T i W . :
3 N .MJ NOI ._.ZN L1V § T Jmimnm.uﬁﬂw’!._am: IS .hm panss] piooey H%X.Hm / Mpw_wh uoposdsul [ensia suomadid uoperrelsu; sef jo susTNO
N 2 i Bl S8 19es
[ W wﬂ RscoRy Alosiapy/Bunien asesedns o Jajay .
o NE :
m z ! N peyss) saouegddy Jo sequuny
e Wm SRS TV :
: VPV - L LBLU T oNwmuon
by o paues o Io sieleg | - }
WW@ ! L gL 97 TW  spodisog
: A
Y I3 g — , £ T
_fmm VT TR d& IR g7y z s pel izl
g : < N RLLEF T ssad
@ 9 w BACTE SjeiEp o) UCUH_WPEOD.H_:OLM.m:_._wnc‘:.wﬁf—.-@v_m._l oo =i L hﬁwﬁ\r_@\i_. i PRY
Y 3 AL N e ki W/SSIN/SHR/) oey
W,m 7 SOV SFTIOZIET RS TR = TSR 4 . R0 0) PAO[pURT/teteisRY Jo spieleq
i " o E :
< §E , .
U8 XY AV o T o om0
’ MW O [219S Lulo} Pest] QI ‘&Y 'SON Ha ” : SPooISn
;%m:. Piooay Alosivmy/Bupiian | opeossed JerD | ) o e . i paunusp| $ioageg — :
ey -
N3 P : P ATTIIR
; 1
BA TN 5 ok o g N / _ : : AL Y TRESe S
D ATV Q@c —iA \w..oa\ & .fam w3 Wmﬂw\_ MMM s LAl . L LUy AL ssaippy
M\. < ON/SBA | VMARASTEL | ONSSA | o ~ il Fiad ' AL TED AEHGT BN/ssInysini) swen
> . W o VA monitayy | VPSR | visasses | owsn | viviegssed IS 10 Y Mery> BHL T usjosyeleg
AW e LoReULL} cen | e o : B
2oul paowles | Buipeersashsue o8l santkio | Aomkisps | #epy fpueequl ﬂ. 4 N g N
% " FSNOLIAvS | Wwiew op WUER 0D | ecuenddy HORSNQLUSD LonRIgdo en)4 :om_mwwm _wm_,:oms cmﬂwwmw.ﬂw mﬂo«wwmﬁmm _MH_«HMM% & ! Zo~LT ONwEmay
Eﬁh . spa] uonoadsuy| . . "2/ spodisod
IS /«7 7 - VR
: . P AR VIR WL ssauppy
v / . ’ A7Z P2 PRy
22 )~ —pa o g Tun ' : ¢ ST A LT sssuisn
M w\mwi AT A B ST AT FRIAEIVG Y T S0y 7RI TFIAGSE T isquiny sousor "o
N §7 R YA HTIoG | B FeTyRSL T quiny eousar Jesibey aeg sep
’ ﬂ. BN 30 BUAL | goretey [ - A prmer [epe FuniRgnEyy " A VILGTIE TOpTRYT umN s eaubug paissiboy
-~ = i N gkl ™
< . sieeq soueiddy - ok B Mwm\% LI K~ oN Jepsibey sieg sen
i; 192483 SN RO 1 B 9 6928 PSR % 5 i 5 . e - o F 421 sseulsng pasasiBoy o speeg

w . ussery
PRLIcpsd Lisag s2y At
HNEaL B 2e 2k seucHng

29 Apint 2015,



. 23 pgorrl ZO(S
Tt 1 e Moratlram Etecincad Keprvl

—_—

Ve fewed Ty tin bec/z"n /s
N, 61126 @1 R —

ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION . oo
~~CONDITION REPORT (1= Cerion Woﬁh/m bt Aovatrie s o coudte

L. Mool ,Ancpers v "i"E":
APPRDVED CONTRACTOR

B. Reason for Producing this Report

[

AT

A De’(aﬂs of the ChentiPerson Ordenng the Report

Y

ok

4{ 3
o
: o et

) Q.wﬁ*\jfLE

T T R P RS

e Gk AR L S mmgm 5

k&x«m@ ; Rt
E Summary of the Condltlon of the lnstallation
WMW

e A RS AT e

-f Test Engmeer

il ] RSy FE

13’*-‘ '5\:'-1,1 ME:G{L,

Page t of 12

Copyright & Amlech Group Ltd 2013, FastTest{17th Edition] v2013.0.1, Faloon Elecirical Tesﬁngilmiied

2




P

CONDITION REPORT INSPECTION SCHEDULE FOR DOMESTIC AND

SIMILAR PREMISES WITH UP TO 100A SUPPLY

7 atg: this form is suifable for many fypes of smaller instaliations not exclusively domestic.

Acceptable . Unacoeptable | State Gt improvement . ’
condition v condition or G2 recommended Stats G3 Not verified NV

Lirnitatlon | LIM

Not applicable

N/A

1.4 |Service cable condition v No
1.2 [Condititn of Service head v No iNo
1.3 |Condition of lls - Distributor v No {No
1.4 |Condition of tails - Consumer v No [No
1.5 |Condition of metering equipment v No |[No
186 Coﬁ.diﬁon of Isolator (where present) v No |No
I 20 ;?gggggﬁ OF ADEQUATE JLKRRANGEMENTS FOR OTHER SOURCES SUCH AS NA To No
(651,63 551.7)

Prasence uf d|stnbutor's earthmg arrangement (542 1. 2 1 542 1. 2 2)

3.2 - |Presence and condition of earth electrode connection where applicable (§42.1.2,3) N/A No
3.3 Provision of earthing / bonding Jabels at all appropriate locations (514.13.1) V/ INo
3.4 Confirmation of earthing conductor size (542.3; 543.1.1} v No
3.6 Accessibillty and condition of earthing conductor at MET (543.3.2) P Ne
36 {Confirmation of main protective bonding conductor sizes (544.1} o No
37 |Condition and accessibility of main protective bending conductor connections (543.3.2; 544.1.2) <R No
3.8 |Accessibility and condition of alf protective bonding connections {543.3.2) <R No |

4,18

8.1

RCD(s) prowded for addmcmai protectson - includes RCBOs (411 3.3; 415, 1)

ldentﬁ' cation uf conductors (514 3 1)

Adequacy of work!ng space .’ accesstbﬂrty fo consumer umt ! distribullon board {132, 1 2; 513, 1) v

4,2  [Security of fixing {134.1.1) N No [No

4.3 Condition of enclosure(s) ia terms of |P rating efc (416,2) ,6L No |No

44  [Condition of enclosure(s) in terms of fire rating etc (526.5) v No [No
4B Enclosure not damagedideteriorated so as fo impair safety {621.2 {iiij) v No iNo

: 4,6  iPresence of linked main switch (as required by 537.1.4) v No INo

47 ~ |Operation of main switch (funciional check) (612.13.2) v No |No

4.8 Manual operation of circuit-breakers and RCDs to prove disconnection (612.13.2) v No |No

4.9 Correct identifcation of circuit detaifs and protective devices (514.8.1; 514.8.1) oA No |No

4,10 Presence of RCD quarterly test notice at or near consumer unit/ distributlon board (614.12.2) . 3 No {No

i ?srf:e&;e of non-standard (mixed) cable colour warning notice at or near consumer unit/ distribution board P No [No

442 IPresence of alternative supply wamning notice at or near consumer unit/ distribution board (514 18} Ny j,q No [Ne

4,13 [Presence of other required labelling (Please specify) (Section 514) P ]ﬁ No [No

414 Sxémination of protective dev_ice(s)'and base(s); comect fype and rating (no signs of unacceptable thermal v B No  |No

amage, arcing and overheating (421.1.3)

4.16 . |Single-pole proteciive devices in line conductor only (132.14.1; 630.3.2) v No |Ne

418 g;;tescﬁ; against mechanical damage where cables enter consumer unit / distzjbution board (522.8.1; v

417 g;;esct;c;n against eleciromagnetic effects where cables enter consumer unit / distribution board / enclosures v

413 |RCD(s) provided for fault protection — Includes RCBOs (411.4.9; 411.5.2, 631.2) V/

v
5.2  |Cables corectly supported throughout their run (522.8.5} v
6.3 [Cendition of insulation of live parts (416.1) v

Copyright ® Amiech Group 11d 2013, FastTest 17th Edition] v2013.0.1, Falean Electical Testing Limited

)

s




your - IR

logo

~ here ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION CONDITION REPORT

i

M. OBSERVATIONS _
ferr ' d'schedules of |nspectlon andtest results, and. SubieCttO the' [nmntatrons SPEC'fEd at the Ex"f’"“’“dumlt‘m‘ms Ofthe dngpe ectlon andtestmg

'. ) D Nb.Eén;éﬂf:;factiﬁn fs required ' D*‘ﬁh_e foll_owlgig obserif‘a_t'i&n's,'a\_te made -
C L\Qm ch-m i WC HAS 0PENWG AS LG STE BACE B el ez No
@) Ciecurs cnaess Al INCORREETLY MMARLED UE [y No
(§:} Clocuias Drtco vp Ga. cRentT ibLLd;ﬂ__C;.ﬂuxa.G.& 22X iba Bashveces e, No
1 &) Lo Vmnag, 1) Setseaza @oom Do, S70.S HAK 110 GoReecr 1P RATwg ~ GZ, No
10 Lagpar St e Sedpeagh, Q@cm MAS (0o 2REcT (£ AN, . PERURE Moy L. No
(1) | Teanseemes i Goar\ nae ComgTRnTy BGTEG fﬂ%,umu’z_rrmww : O TES No
@- O8\ ot oo U2 & D2 cweont S L, RIEED By Breseos <3 No
d_[TUeito oFF TO Stw i LTS OFE @nmige. mvESTGAT o L6RuaSn o
\§ 08 - cineovs SLZ. Baeacin 0365 woT /YT 08 e 0cArie NEHED . <L Mo
@ AL 0usS 106 LiniE ARE tavedn (™) Fisw & QU ES COlLEeT CABLES < No
WONU ADZQuATE MLCHAN AL, PROTECTWN & nes menTs GTTEn Mo
) 0o e Lius 0T oy sgen e cusreq PEatraamed 4 RERuwg| S No
CABLE LIGRAOEN TO  CoRLE CT” TAMBLL L U MEUAANCAL TP @u Ti Tl No
@ Tots YT T LN?.. CaPi . Urods STWL TUHARY REog Wi TowsT By AT <\ M
Q TWNEGLrO rotEl S S AT ROZANEG, B REQUINET RENTLIF0 <l Ne
(&) | Doninaa Shas e 10 9 wwg Zogm / Lovweg wi€205 Bicghe BATED Swity CA g
@ 082 as0ueeg Branw Cuate Qe om DR <y Mo
@ DR weens Bregih OF ranTelsn Fol SRea CR2COTS CZ e
(20 | 0GZ witos tweuin To Bllow Coutl MLATE ™ 87 AXED %P&.fl&_{ <D No
@ C’ﬁr"i&:%{ CoWwg (ZEG\U\QEO TO SuPPell” CARBLE frer_ Houie TGGAWC' <3 No
(25)] Dmic.. P 0900265 S Gones GaTEe T AL 0P TT@MuAlS CA N
| Ty 0 Geomrinnitine, 400D STckEn_MmiSS e, Gram ORI <3 v
(1) | T30y smense msiag Hom 082 0B ez No
Geded 07 LECATE OB canput 22302 055 vE QG%&mA@L@ lmﬁ%‘nﬂ;mw; <3 No
. . . No
No
No

- D-/.\'ddit‘ionalobs’er;ratibn ;‘.)'ages . . Page .num-éjer(s)i ‘~ i None

One of the fdlfowmg codes, as appropriate, has been alior:ated to each of the observat:ons made abqve to Indlcate to the person(s) rgsponsnbl'aforthe Instaflation the
degree of urgencyfér remedfal action S .

e Dangerpresent Rlskoflnj'ury lmmefdlate remedsal actionrequired .~ . A ' o j
c2- Pot ,_tiallydangerous urgentremedlalactfon requ]red . ) . S ) o R j ‘
C3 lmprovementrecommended A o ) o R R - I
SN

AMs report is based'on the model shown in BS 7671 : 2008 amended to 2071 Page 5 of '\EL




e : : o
oy
z: A - - - Na'_ -
- ; N
"G

- - - Ho
o~

7 " NO

o ™o

R - ) B NO .

) — ; )
e : I N - ND -
i T T
. c - : - o

— - ' o

NG

NO

|

Copyright @ Am

feth Group Ltd 2013, FastTest [17ih Edition] v2013.0.1, Falcon Elacliee] Testing Limiled




i

o

FOR THE INSTAL

12 [0l [wia wlalo-06 Nk b | L |

asacd!

| i e | nild | v [V s [ aleaa

@G

NO

L W] s (W] L (WA N e [GeE

494

NO

wba o3k (Wb Jvbe | om

e

MZER

91

wbal "

S N A A Y S L R N T T

NG

NO

RO

HO

HO

NO

NO-

- NG

NO

NO

"NO-

NO

"NO

NG

Y

o

N

LG et

Date of -
ieshng

Copyngh% @ Amlech Group Lid 2013, FastTest 1171h Edll‘lon] v2013.0,1, Falcon Electrical Tes‘lmg Limited

Page 1o 6212




leﬁ

0%,

L

|

aqA

wf;’«‘i -

NO

ol

Laywy

a

e

W

Ribed f"q

NO

g |wka

ey

& t%‘“
- 440

i

Lawa

“aa

A4

R

Nz

NO

___tfé,)i. pla |

nd ff’?

¢ &0

L

e

A |

wilq [

worla.

NG|

(Sid lp-sg

SERRAN

o".'z.‘i_r

g\}&‘

_ Lam

aq4

Gq

wila

b

NG

M o

R S‘:Z__

wila

Ly

ag{c{'

L2al

| la

rila

.7, ‘NVG.

Tz ek

Lo T

a3

ko

L

0

“eq

v

2t

66,

O ”EF%

w [a

Lty

s

a4

[y

Yit:

"NO

Lz |

A

N [4

Laea -

gaq

iy

.NO.

A Iy

O of

s 4

Lt

tage; -

Ay

Py

ot

Mo

A7 i
W oy

R

0 36

N e

Lo

G

454

[E7R%

U F

)

ek KRR RIS

*&<§%i§§§§§§

T NO

NG

No

NQ

No
A"NO -
e CNG
o NO
*'? : NG

R |

Copynght @Amiech Gruup Lid 2013, PastTest [k Edition]. .¥203.9.1; Falcon Electrical Tesimg Lirvitod

Paged »iv 12




D

- FVGIPVC in
cables metallic
conduit

PVCcables
in
non-metaliic

conduit

PVCcables
in
metallic
trunking

PvCeales
in
non-metallic
trunking

PVC/ISNA
cables

HLPE SNA
cables

Mineral insulated
cables

Cther

Copyright @ Amtech Group Ltd 20183, FastTest [17th Edition] v2012.0.1, Faleon Electrical Testing Limited

Pagei{ Gf-12




SCHEDULE OF CIRCUIT DETA|LS FOR THE INSTALLA

(L7 | Gos loocga A8 |2 lboley| S | 68Kg 3 4o [ lulk
242 | Covep oy Locate A 1 Q Jum| 13 ]p 4 | Gogag g 1w [ kg
¢ T G noy Locare A 8 o187 10 o | bosag £ 1w |0 |Nig
bzt Lacur Uwogs S | B |G X0 0| bogr B 10| w0 |niq
2] s ongmne | 01 G [ [y [ho Jot] Gogag 1@ |4 | 108l
f L
1
(_

I

A .

non-metallic

condult canduit

melalic
trunking

non-metallic
tranking

FAYC/SNA
cables

XLPEISNA,
cahles

Minerd insulatad
cables

Gther

Gepyight @ Artech Group Lid 2013, FastTest $47ih Editien] v2913,0.1, Falton Elastical Testing Limited

F‘agec1 C’E“T‘Ez




el :
Wi e
S .A~ e 5 & . : G ‘: i 15
Wt {4 Goese Swiros Ala |2 |bopsih, | bosry 3 140 |10 hula
212 |Gaenge Al el |2x]is oy | bosag CR I ICE N
™32 e Jevas Dowssae | A | B 13 [FXIES loh| bogae | & | 6 10wk
_t?i—’}—» Liquss Uesrnin AlG ¥ =S |1-0 ¢ e bosasy B 6| h A
57 Bocrers Hau w2 | 8 18 | 5180 ot | Gowag |8 [z2]0 |ul
O Ly Dianne i [Loumte | & | B | Z 16510 |o-b | LoBRT Q16 W Win
T2 Bores Yomeo | A |8 |8 2P Jork| bomy | & ]32010 |20
B2 Boeyens Desmebwifmae] B | B 1 i | ot | oy | € |37 ,10 | Jo
| AL Srovers omome Mool A | 3 | & |23 |45 oy | 0% B Wi |2
10V oeusss MbsuMagy !3?«3_ oz | A |3 |2 %—:’ (\?:?’ o-%| bo%S @ |t |w |d ;
g o oy oo lseem o | 4| QW ||y Doty | @ |32 (0 |5 ‘
nU1| Seaee “ = [ {-[=]= = === = %

D

H

PvGoables PVCcables PVG cables PVC cables
hivigted in in in in PVCISNA JPESNA  [Mineral insulated Cth
esbles metalic non-metaliie metedlic non-retallic cables cables cables er
conduit conduit trunking trurking

Copyright ® Amtech Group Lid 2013, FastTest [17th Ediior] v2013.0.1, Faicon Electricat Testing Limited Pags f o 12




Z9) A)@M—L[ 20/5 Tl 1y [re Falorin fdectricad LepgndT
—. e 17 i b o
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION ;/—P{ 15’/00(5 L PerIeet ?7/

‘CONDITION REPORT

(tae  coteein, Cyoltjacle Jiverar
Aavaure,

Falcon

ELECTRICAL TESTING

| Farin fugore, (o pdets
A. Details of the Client/Person Ordering the Report B. Reason for Producing this Report

ene cal séfefy sssessment as the client had
concerns regarding the general condition of the electrical

installation,

The Cairn
Crosshill Street

éAirdrie
{ ML

gulatio
5 Pages) . Swimming pool

E. Summary of the Condition of the Installation
d dangerous condition. There is currently a high risk of fire and electrocution which

e

'. Recommendations

Declaration

Falcon Electrical Testing Ltd,
Falcon House,

Main Street,

Fallin,

Stirling, FK7 7HT

Aaron Gammie

H. Schedule(s)

Copyright @ Amtech Group Ltd 2013, FastTest [17th Edition] v2013,0,1, Falcon Eleclrical Testing Limited Page 1 of 12




2010287 - Master

Supply Characteristics and Earthing Arrangements ' : ‘ ‘

361 Fuse HBC

Main Protective Conductors

1 3.0 EARTHING / BONDING ARRANGEMENTS (411 3 Chap 54) 3 7 Condmon and  accessibility of main |C3 No !
~_iprotective bonding conductor connections (543.3.2; 544.1.2) o 7 ! o : 7
2 14,0 CONSUMER UNIT / DISTRIBUTION BOARD 4, 2 Security of ﬂxm_g (134 1. 'I) - | C1 No
13 4.0 CONSUMER UNIT / DISTRIBUTION BOARD 4.3 Condition of enclosure(s) in terms of IP ratmg etc | C1 ENQ
~-Observat:ons contmue on contlnuatlon sheet(s)—-_ o ) : -

One of the followmg codes, as appropriate, has been allccated o each of the observatlons made above to |ndncaie ta the person(s) responsmre for the snstailatlon the
/| degree of urgency for remedial action. ey

:| C1 - Danger present. Risk of injury, Immediate remedial action required

"1 C2 - Potentially dangerous - trgent remedial action required

| G3 - Improvement recommended

Copyright @Amitech Group-Lid 2013, FastTest [17th Edition] v2013.0.1, Falcon Electrical Testing Limiled Page 2 0f 12




CONDITION REPORT INSPECTION SCHEDULE FOR DOMESTIC AND

SIMILAR PREMISES WATH UP TO 100A SUPPLY

Note: this fo

rm is suitable for many types of smaller installalions nof exclusively domestic.

2010287 - Master

Quicomes

State G1
or G2

impravement
recommended

Unacceptable

Accepiable | v oo
cendition

condition |

State C3 Not varified NNV

Limitation | LIM | Not applicable NIA

No |No

1.1 Service cable condition v
1.2 |Condition of Service head v No No
1.3 |Condition of talls - Distributor v No |No
_ "4 |Condition of tails - Consumer v No [No
[t .7 |condition of metering equipment v No |No
1,6 |Condition of Isolator (where present) N/A No |No
2.0 Enlr(:ERSgggsEORiﬁgi%UATE .?RRANGEMENTS FOR OTHER SOURCES SUCH AS N/A . No |{No

(551.8; 651.7)

=

3;1 . Pr.esenc-e of distributor’s earthing arrangement (542.1.2.1; 542,1,2.2) v No |No
3.2  |Presence and conditlon of earth elecirode connestion where applicable (542.1.2.3) N/A No iNo
3.3 |Provision of earthing / bonding labels at all appropriate locations (514.13.1) LIM No {No
3.4 [Confirmation of earthing conductor size (542.3; 543.1.1) l LV No [No
3.5  [Accessibility and condition of earthing conductor at MET (543,3.2) LM No [No
36 [|Confirmation- of main proteclive bonding conduclor sizes (544.1) LIM No |No
3.7  |Condition and accessibility of main protective bending conductor connections (543.3,2; 544.1.2) C3 (see section K) No |No
3.8 |Accessibility and cenditicn of all profective bonding connections (543.3.2) LIM No |No

Adequacy of working space / accessibility to consumer unit / distribution board (132.1.2; 513.1)

v

4.2 |Security of fixing (134.1.1) C1 (see section K) No [No
4,3 |condition of enclosure{s) in terms of IP rating efc (416.2) C1 (see section K} No |No
4.4 |Condition of anclosure{s) in terms of fire rating etc (526.5) v No [No
4.5  |Enclosure not damaged/deteriorated so as fo impair safely (621.2 (jii}) C1 (see section K} No |No

. 8 |Presenceof linked main switch (as required by 537.1.4) v No [No
[ a7 Operation of main switch {functional check) (612.13.2} v No ' |No
4,8  |Manual cperation of circuit-breakers and RCDs o prove disconnection (612.13.2) v No |No
40 |Correct identification of circuit details and protective devices (§14.8.1; 514.9.1) C3 (see section K} No |No

{ 0 |Presence of RCD quarterly test notice at or near consumer unit/ distribution board (514.12.2) C3 (see section K} No [No
411 g;ejir‘:‘c)e of nan-standard {mixed) cable colour warning notice at or near consumer unit / distribution board C3 (see section K) No [No
412 |Presence of alternative supply watning notice at or near consumer unit/ disiribution board (514.15) NfA No [No
413 |Presence of other required labelling {Please specify) {Section 514) N/A No |No
414 gxamination_of protective dev}ce(s) and base(s); correct fype and rating (no signs of unacceptable thermal v No iNo

amage, arcing and overheating {421,1.3}

‘445  |Single-pole protective devices in line conductor only (132.14:1; 530.3.2) v No [No
4.16 {F:;gt;cglin)n against mechanical damage where cables enter consumer unit / distribution board (522.8.1.. C2 (see section K) No |No
417 ggie;t;t;n against electromagnetic effects where cables enter consumer unit/ distribution board / enclesures N/A No [No
4.48 |RCD(s) provided tor fault protection — includes RCBOs (411.4.8; 411.5.2; 531.2) C3 (see section K) No [No

RCD(s) provided for additional protection - inciudes RCBOs (411.3.3; 416.)

Identification of conductors (514.3.1)

C3 (see section K)

Copyright @ Amtech Group f.ld 2013, FastTest [17th Editien] v2013.0,1, Falcon Electrical Tesling Limited

5.1 C3 (soe section K)

5.2 |Cables correctly supported throughout their run {522.8.5) C3 (see section K) No [No

6.3 |Condition of insulation of live parts (416.1) v No [No
Page 3 of 12




CONDITION REPORT INSPECTION SCHEDULE FOR DOMESTIC AND

SIMILAR PREMISES WITH UP TO 100A SUPPLY CONTINUED

Note: this form is suitable for maity lypes of smaller installations nof exclusively domestic.

2010287 - Master

Outcomes

State C1
or G2

Improvement
recornmended

Unacceptable

Acceptable’ -
condition s congition State C3 Not verified

NAV

Limitation

LiM | Not applicabla

54 Non-sheathed cables protecied by enclosure in conduit, ducting or trunking (521.10.1) 02 (see section K) No |No
5.4.1 |Toinclude the integrity of conduit and trunking systems (metallic and plastic) C2 (see section K) No |No
55 |Adequacy of cables for current-carrying capacity with regard for the type and nature of installation (623 C2 (see section K) No [No
K Co-ordination between conductors and overlead protective devices (433.1; 533.2.1} LIM No |No
57 |Adequacy of protective devices; type and rated current for fauit protection (411.3) C2 (see section K) No [Ne
58  |Presence and adequacy of circuit protective conductors (411.3.1.1; 543.1) C2 (see section K} No |No
5.8 |Wiring system(s} appropriate for the type and nature of the installation and extemnal influences (522) C1 (see section K} No |[Ne
P 510 |[Conceated cables installed in prescribed zones (see section D, extent and limitations) (522.6.101) Linvg No No
| Goncealed cables incorporating earthed asmour or sheath, or run within earthed wiring system, or otherwise No |No
* 511 |protected against mechanical damage from nails, screws and the fike (see section D. extent and limitations) v
(522.6.101; 522.6.103)
512 |Provision of additional protection by RCD not exceeding 30mA
5424 |" {22 T?lsi‘)}ckat-ouﬂets of rating 20 A or less provided for use by ordinary parsons uniess exempt - v No |[No
512.2 |- for supply to mobile equipment not exceeding 32 A rating for use outdocrs (441.3,3) v No [No
512.3 |- for cables concealed in walls or partitions (522.6.102; 522.6.103) C3 (see section K) No {No
5.13 |Provision of fire barriers, sealing arrangements and protection against thermal effects (827) G3 (see section K) No |[No
514 tBand Il Cables segregated / separated from Band | cables (528.1) N/ No |Neo
515 |Cables segregated / separated from communications cabling (528.2) NV No [Ne
5.16 |Cables segregated / separated from nen-eleclrical services (528.3) N No [No
547 |Termination of cables at enclosures - indicate extent of sampling in Section D of the report (526)
5.17.% |- Connections soundly made and under 50 undue strain {526.6) v No |No
5.17.2 |- No basic insutation of a conductor visible outside enclosure (526.8) C2 (see section K) No |No
5,17.3 |- Connections o-f live conductors adequately enclosed {526.5) v No |No
517.4 |- Adequately connected at point of entry to enclosure (glands, bushes elc...) (622.8.5) C1 (see section K) No {No
5.18 |Condition of accessories induding socket-outlels, switches and joint boxes (821.2 (i) C3 (see section K) No {No
" e Suitabllity of accessories for external influences (512.2) C2 (see section K) No |[No
Additional protection for all low voltage (LV) circuits by RCD not exceeding 30mA (TOW)—_-] CS‘(sée. section VK)
[, 2 Where used as.a protective measure, requirements for SELV or PELV met (701.414.4.5) C3 (see section K} No |[No
C o3 Shaver scckéts comply with BS EN 61558-2-5 formally BS 3535 {701.512.3) NV No [No
5.4 |Presence of supplementary bonding conductors, unless not required by BS 7671: 2008 (701.415.2) N No |[No
6.5 |Low Voliage (2.9.230 volts) socket outlets at least 3m from Zone  {701.512.3) N/A No |Ne
6.6 |Suitability of equipment for externat influences for installed location in terms of IP rating (701.512.2) G2 (see section K) No |No
67 |Suitability of equipment for installaticn In a particular zone (701.512.3) G2 (see section K) No |No
6.8 |Suitability of current-using equipment for particular position within the location (701.55) G2 (see section K} No |No
71 !_ist all ?ther spe.cial installations or locafions present, if any. (Record separately the results of particular Number of
inspections applied). locations

Aaron Gammie

Copyright @ Amtech Group Ltd 2043, FastTest [17th Edition] v2013.0.1, Faleon Electrical Testing Limited

Page 4 of 12




K}

Circuit Detai

Oven Supply

60398 MCB

s
2i8 Garage Supp!y : 8 1 25 1.5 0.4 60848 MCB B 16 qc NIA 2.30
38 Circuit Not Located B LiM 2x1.5 2%1 0.4 60898 MCB B 6 1% N/A 6,14
{‘ 413 Upstalrs Lighting B 20 1.5 1 0.4 60898 MCB B 6 10 N/A 614
515 HalliSmali Lounge Sockels B 6 2x2.5 2x1,5 0.4 60893 MCB 8 3z 10 N/A 1.16
615 Large Lounge/Dining Room Lights B 3 1 1 0.4 60888 MCB 8 8 10 N/A a.14
43 Kitchen Sackels B 3 3x2.6 3x1.8 0.4 60838 MCB B 32 10 30 118
8/5 Upstairs Soclgei's B ] 2x2.5 2.5 0.4 60888 MCB B a2 10 30 115
95 Circuit Not Located B LM 1.5 i 0.4 60888 MCB B 16 10 30 2.30
10/8 Clreuit Not Lecated B LM 2x2.5 2%1.5 0.4 60898 MCB B 16 10 30 2.30
14/S | Large Lounge,Dining, Bedroom Sockeis B 10 2x2.8 2.5 0.4 60828 MCB B 32 10 30 1.15
121 |SPARE - - - - - - - - - - -

C D E F G
PJCcables P\J’Cbleé PG cahles PVCeables
PCIAVG in in in in PV SNA XLPESAA  iMineral insulated
cables metallic non-metallic metallic non-metallic cables cables cahles
conduit conduit frunking trunking

Copyright © Amtech Grqup' Lid 2013, FastTest [17th Fdition] v2013.0.1, Falcen Electrical Testing Limited

Page 50f12




SCHEDULE OF CIRCUIT T FOR THE

Board Tests

1002395101217753

11002395101217753

148 NAA N/A N/A 0,02 NiA N/A LiM 989 929 0.32 N/A, NIA N/A NO

v
248 NiA N/A NA 0.20 N/A N/A LIM 929 989 v 0.61 N/A NFA NiA NO
3S NiA NIA NIA LIM NfA NiA LI 999 90g Livt NiA MNiA N/A RO
45 NA - - NA NiA 1.30 WA N/A Lita 959 999 v 1.77 N/A NIA NIA NO
518 0.39 0.32 0,82 0.26 NIA NIA LIM 498 099 v '0.55 N/A NIA NIA NG
65 N/A NIA N/A 0.7¢ N/A NIA LI 289 999 v 1.01 NIA - NIA NIA NO
s 022 0.21 0,36 012 N/A NiA LiM 939 959 v 0.39 384 241 v NG
8/8 0.69 C.69 1.08 0.43 N/A N/A LIM 999 989 v 0.79 384 241 v NO
85 NiA NIA NiA Liv N/A NIA LIM 929 feict] LIM 38.4 241 v NO
10/5 FAIL | FALL FAIL LIM N/A N/A LW 989 993 Liv 38.4 24.1 v RO
/5 FAIL FAIL FAIL 0.35 NIA NIA Liv 989 999 v 0.66 38.4 24.1 v NO

1218 . - - - - . - - - . . - - - -

Tested By

Test Engineer

Aaron Gammie 26/01/2015

Copyrighl ©@ Amtech Group Ltd 2013, FastTest [17th Edition] v2013.0.1, Falcon Elecirical Testing Limited Page 6 of 12




.

Roard Details

"1/ |Rangemaster Cooker A B R 25 5 wsamcs | B | @ | 1o | WA | ooz
2is Cireuit Not Located A B Lint 1.5 1 0.4 #0888 MCB B 16 10 NIA 2.30
35 |Gircut Not Located A B e [ 15 | 1 0.4 50898 MCB B 10 10 | nA | 268
i " T48 |tight Under Stair A B 1 15 11 | o4 60898 MCB B 10 10 NA | 368
[5is~ [cioutt Not Losated A B m | 15 1 0.4 60BSE MGB B 5 10 | WA ] 814
g-’
{

V\ﬁhng Codew o

C D | E

PVCeables PVCeables PVCcables PVCeables

in in in ' in Minera insulated
metallic non-metallic metallic non-metaltic cables

conduit conduit frunking trunking

Copyright © Amtach Grﬂup; Lid 2013, FastTast [17th Editien] v2013.0.1, Falcon Eleclrical Testing Limited Page 7 of 12



SCHEDULE OF CIRCUIT TESTS FOR THE INSTALLATION 0267 - Master

Board Tests

1002395101217753

1002395101217753

Detaﬂs of circuits and/for egquipment vulnerable to damage

N/A

118 . NiA NA N/A LIM NiA .NIA LIM 299 99 . . LIM N/A N/A N/A NO
215 NiA N/A NIA LM N/A N/A LM 599 989 LiM NIA NiA N/A NO
s MA [ NA NIA LI N/A NIA L 989 999 Liv NIA N/A NIA NO
48 N/A N/A N/A 0.39 NIA NfA LM 999 elele) v 0.68 NiA WA NI KO
. 5IS NIA N/A NIA LM - NiA - NiA- LiM 989 899 LIM N/A NiA NIA NO

Copyright @ Amtech Group Lid 2013, FastTest {17th Edition] v2013.0.1, Faicon Electrical Testing Limited Page 8 of 12




2010267 - Master

Agreed limitations including the reasons, Continued. from page 1
equipment was no inspected or tested.

General condition of the installations (In terms of electrical safety), Continued. from page 1
could result in injury or death to the users of the installation. Parts of the installation have been isolated as a
minimum precaution due to the nature of the faults found during the inspection..

Copyright © Amtech Group 11d 2013, FastTest [17th Edition] v2013,0.1, Falcon Electrical Testing Limited

Page 2 of 12




2010267 - Master
Observations Continued from Page 2

Further
Investigation
[tem No Description Code Required
4 4.0 CONSUMER UNIT / DISTRIBUTION BOARD 4.5 Enclosure not damaged/deteriorated so as to C1 No
impair safety (621.2 (jii})
5 4.0 CONSUMER UNIT / DISTRIBUTION BOARD 4.9 Correct Identification of circuit details and Cc3 No
protective devices (514.8.1; 514.9.1)
8 4.0 CONSUMER UNIT/ DISTRIBUT}ON BOARD 4.10 Presence of RCD quartetly test notice at or C3 No
near consumer unit / distribution board (514.12.2)
7 4.0 CONSUMER UNIT / DISTRIBUTION BOARD 4.11 Presence of non-standard (mixed) cable colour Cc3 No
( warning notice at or near consumer unit/ distribution board (514.14)
8 4,0 CONSUMER UNIT / DISTRIBUTION BOARD 4.16 Protection against mechanical damage where c2 No
cables enter consumer unit / distribution board (522.8.1; 5622.8.11)
9 4.0 CONSUMER UNIT / DISTRIBUTION BOARD 4.18 RCD(s) provided for fault protection — includes C3 Ne
§ RCBOs (411.4.9; 411.5.2; 531.2)
10 4.0 CONSUMER UNIT / DISTRIBUTION BOARD 4,19 RCD({s) provided for additional protection - c3 No
includes RCBOs {(411.3.3; 415.1)
11 5.0 FINAL CIRCUITS 5.1 Identification of conductors {514.3.1) _ c3 No
12 5.0 FINAL CIRCUITS 5.2 Cables correctly supported throughout their run (522.8.5) C3 No
13 5.0 FINAL CIRCUITS 5.4 Non-sheathed cables protected by enclosure in conduit, ducting or trunking C2 No
(621.10.1)
14 5.0 FINAL CIRCUITS 5.5 Adequacy of cables for current-carrying capacity with regard for the type cz2 No
and nature of installation (523)
15 5.0 FINAL CIRCUITS 5.4.1 to include the integrity of conduit and frunking systems (metallic and c2 No
plastic)
16 5.0 FINAL CIRCUITS 5.7 Adequacy of protective devices; type and rated current for fault protection cz No
{411.3)
- 17 5.0 FINAL CIRCUITS 5.8 Pfesence and adequacy of circuit protective conductors {411.3.1.1; 543.1) c2 No
18 5.0 FINAL CIRCUITS 5.9 Wiring system(s) appropriate for the type and nature of the installation and C1 No
external influences (522) 7
19 5.0 FINAL CIRCUITS 5.12.3 . for cables concealed in walls or partitions (522.6.102;-522.6.103) Cc3 No
20 5.0 FINAL CIRCUITS 5.13 Provision of fire barriers, sealing arrangements and protection against Cc3 No
thermal effects (527)
21 5.0 FINAL CIRCUITS 5.17.2 . No basic insulation of a conductor visible outside enclosure {(526.8) Cc2 No
Code Key
C1 - Danger prasent. Risk of injury. Immediate remedial action reguired
€2 - Potentially dangerous - urgent remedial action required
€3 - Improvement recommended

Copyright © Amtech Group Lid 2013, FastTest [17th Edition] v2013.0.1, Falcon Electrical Testing Limited Page 16 of 12




Observations Continued from Page 2

2010267 - Master

Further
Investigation
tem No Description Code Required

22 5.0 FINAL CIRCUITS 5.17.4 . Adequately connected at point of entry fo enclosure (glands, bushes C1 No
efc...) (522.8.5) ‘

23 5.0FINAL CIRCUITS 5.18 Condition of accessories including socket-outlets, switches and joint boxes C3 No
(621.2 (i)

24 5.0 FINAL CIRCUITS 5.19 Suitability of accessories for external influences (512.2) c2 No

25 8.0 LOCAT[ON(S) CONTAINING A BATH OR SHOWER 6.1 Additional protection for all low voltage C3 No
(LV) circuits by RCD not exceeding 30mA (701.411.3.3)

28 6.0 LOCATION(S) CONTAINING A BATH OR SHOWER 6.2 Where used as a protective measure, C3 No
requirements for SELV or PELV met (701.414.4.5)

27 6.0 LOCATION(S) CONTAINING A BATH OR SHOWER 6.6 Suitability of equipment for external c2 No
influences for installed location in terms of IP rating (701.512.2)

28 B0 LOCATION(S) CONTAINING A BATH OR SHOWER 6.7 Suitability of equipment for installation in c2 No
a particutar zone (701.5612.3}

29 6.0 LOCATION(S) CONTAINING A BATH OR SHOWER 6.8 Suitability of current-using equipment for c2 No

| particular position within the location (701.55)

Code Key
C1 - Danger present, Risk of injury. Immediate remedial acfion required
€2 - Potentially dangercus - urgent remedial action required

€3 - Improvement recommended

Copyright © Amtech Group Lid 2013, FastTest [17th Edition] ¥2013.0.1, Falcon Electrical Tesling Limited

Page 11 of 12




2010267 - Master

Page 3/4 Special Location Details '

R

Copyright @ Amtech Group Lid 2013, FastTest [17% Edition] v2013,0.1, Falcon Electrical Testing Limited

Page 12 of 12




o

CONDITION REPORT
GUIDANGE NOTES FOR RECIPIENTS

This report is an impottant and valuable document which should be refained for future reference.

1.

The purpose of this Condition Report is to confirm, so far as reasonably practicable, whether or not the
electrical installation is in a satisfactory condition for continued setvice (see Section E}. The Report should
identify any damage, deterioration, defects and/or conditions which may give rise to danger (see Section K}.

The person ordering the Repart should have received the original Report and the inspecitor should have
retained a duplicate. :

The original Repoit should be retained i a safe place and be made available to any person inspecting or
undertaking work on the electrical installation in the future. If the property is vacated, this Report will provide
the new. owner foccupier with details of the condition of the electrical installation at the time the Report was
issued.

Where the installation incorporates residual current devices {RCD) there should be a notice at or near the
device stating that it should be tested quarterly. For safety reasons it Is important that this instruction is

" followed.

Section D {(Extent and Limitations) should identify fully the extent of the Installation covered by this Report and
any limitations on the inspection and festing. The inspector shauld have agreed these aspects with the persen
ordering the Report and with other interested parties {licensing authority, insurance company, mortgage

- provider and the like} before the inspection was carried out.,

10.

Some operational limitations such as such as inability to gain access fo parts of the installation or an item of
equipment may have been encountered during the inspection. The inspector should have noted these in
Section D.

For items classified in Section K as C1 (“Danger Present”), the safety of those using the installation is at risk,
and it is recommended that a competent person undertakes the necessary remedial work immediately,

For itermns classified in Section K as C2 (“Potentially Dangerous”), the safely of those using the installation may
be at risk and it is recommended that a competent person undertakes the necessary remedial work as a
matier of urgency.

Where it has been stated in Section K that an observation requires further investigation the inspection has
revealed an apparent deficiency which could not, due to the extent or limitations of this inspection, be fully
identifled. Such observations should be investigated as soon as possible. A further examination of the
instaflation will be necessary, to determine the nature and extent of the apparent deficiency (see Section F).

For safety reasons, the electrical installation should be re-inspected at appropriate intervals by a competent
persen. The recommended date by which the next inspection is due is stated in Section F of the Report under
‘Recommendations' and on a lakel at or near fo the consumer unit / distribution board. :

Convriaht @ Amtech Groun Lid 2013, FastTest [17th Edition] v2013.0.1, Falcon Electrical Testing Limiled




o

Falcon

ELECTRICAL TESTING

THE CAIRN, CROSSHILL STREET, AIRDRIE, ML6 9DA

ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION CONDITION REPORT
' JANUARY 2015

PREPARED FOR
MR JOHN PRIESTLEY
BY

FALCON ELECTRICAL TESTING LTD
Falcon House
Main Street
Fallin
Stirling
FK7 7HT

Tel: 01786 819920 Fax: 01786 814381
www.falconelectricaltesting.co.uk




Falcon

ELECTRICAL TESTING

FALCON ELECTRICAL TESTING LTD Clieni: Mr John Priestley
Falcon House The Cairn

Main Sireet Crosshill Street
Fallin Airdrie
Stirlingshire ML6 9DA

FK77HT

Telephone: 01786 819920
{ 1X: 01786 814381

www.falconelectricaltesting.co.uk Telephone: 020 3178 5430
Fax:

ELECTRICAL CONDITION REPORT FOR AN ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
(REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION BS 7671 [IET WIRING
REGULATIONS])

INSPECTION DATE: From 26/1/2015 to 26/1/2015

ADDRESS OF INSPECTION

THE CAIRN
CROSSHILL STREET
_ AIRDRIE
{ ML6 9DA
(
Report Reference: 2010267 Report Date: 26/1/2015
Job Reference: J246AG
Engineer: Aaron Gammie
ECR Report No; 2010267 - Issua Date: 26/1/15

Contract Ref: J246AG




Falcon

ELECTRICAL TESTING

QUICK GUIDE INDEX

| . Section 1--Report Summary
» Section 2- Report Limitations
e Section 3- Distribution Board Summa.ry
. o Section 4~ Observations & Recommendations
o Section 5-Electrical Installation Condition Report

« Section 6~ Instrument Calibration Certificates

ECR Report No: 2010267 . Issue Date: 26/1/15 Contract Ref: 1246AG




o
=z
e
[
[iH
[
-l
=L
[
[24
[
(&)
A4 ]
-l
L

e’

1246AG

Contract Ref

26/1/15

Issue Date

2010267

ECR Report No



o

N Falcon

~ ELECTRICAL TESTING

Report Summary

Company Tested: Mr John Priestley

Town/Location: Airdrie

Date Of Inspection: 26/1/2015

Recommended Next Inspection Due: 26/1/2020

Electrical Installation Condition Report No: 2010267

Quantity Of Distribution Boards Inspected: 2

Status Of Report: Unsatisfactory

overall Summary Of The Condition Of The Electrical Installation:

The electrical installation is in a very unsafe and dangerous condition. There is
currently a high risk of fire and electrocution which could result in serious injury or
death to the users of the installation if the necessary remedial actions are not
carried out with a matter of urgency. Parts of the electrical installation have been

isolated as a minimum precaution due to the nature of the faults found during the
inspections. This was agreed with the client upon completion of the inspections.

Conclusions

Detailed electrical testing and inspection has been performed on your electrical
installation as required by the electricity at work regulations 1989. The specification
of the work is detailed at the beginning of the report.

The purpose of the testing is to identify faults and non compliance within the
installation and to notify you of such so that potential danger can be removed.

The faults found have been categorised either C1, C2, or C3 as required by the
NICEIC (National Inspection Council for Electrical Installation Contracting), with
priority C1 faults being the most urgent.

The NICEIC also require that any installation where one or more priority C1 or C2
faults are identified the overall summary of the instaltation must be classed as

unsatisfactory.

ECR Report No: 2010267 7 Issue Date: 26/1/15 Contract Ref: 1246AG



o
=
-
vy
1)
-
- |
<
o
o=
—
[&]
Ll
-1
o

_—

1246AG

Contract Ref

26/1/15

Issue Date

2010267

.
1

ECR Report No



Falcon

ELECTRICAL TESTING

- EXTENT AND LIMITATIONS OF THE ELECTRICAL
JINSTALLATION COVERED BY THE REPORT

1 A thorough visual inspection of the electrical installation has been carried out
where practicable with regard to the following: :

(a) Safety
(b) Wear and tear
(¢)  Corrosion

(d) Damage

(e) Excessive loading (overloading)
(f) Age

(g) External influences

(h)  Suitability

1.1  To supplement the visual inspection with such electrical testing as considered
necessary for protection against:

(a) Electric shock under fault free or single fault conditions.

(b)  Electric burn.

(c)  Fires of electrical origin.

(d) Electrlca[ arcing or explosions mltlated or caused by electricity.

2 VISUAL INSPECTION
A 100% visual inspection of the electrical installation, including an internal
inspection of distribution boards has been carried out where practlcable to
include the following:
(a) Joints and Connections
Random sample inspection to verify integrity of same e.g. signs of
overheating etc.

A random 10% in total internal inspection of socket outlets, switching
devices and luminaires.

ECR Report No: 2010267 Issue Date: 26/1/15 Contract Ref: J246AG




P

Falcon

ELECTRICAL TESTING

(b) Conductors (Including Protective Conductors)
Verify suitability, condition and means of identification etc.

A random 10% in total internal inspection of socket outlets, switching
devices and luminaires.

(c) Flexible Cables and Cords
Verify suitability and condition.
(d) Switching Devices

Verify suitability, condition and operation.
Carry out a random 10% internal inspection.

(e) Protection against Thermal Effects
Verify presence of fire barriers etc., if reasonably practicable.

(f) Protection Devices
Verify presence, accessibility, labelling and condition of devices for
electrical protection, isolation and switching.
All fuses, circuit breakers etc. to be checked for correct type and
rating.

(g) Enclosures and Mechanical Protection

Verify suitability and integrity of enclosures for mechanical protection
of electrical apparatus and equipment.

(h) Installed Machinery

An external visual inspection for electrical safety, xcludmg all control
and operational functions.

ECR Report No: 2010267 Issue Date: 26/1/15 Contract Ref: 1246AG




P

Falcon

ELECTRICAL TESTING

3 TESTING SCHEDULE

3.1 Continuity Testing of Protective Conductors to include:-

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

Earthing Conductors.

Main Protective Bonding Conductors.

Supplementary Bonding Conductors.

All circuit protective conductors (sample lighting circuits).

Exposed conductive parts on installed machinery/fixed equipment.

3.2 Polarity Testing

(a)
(b)
(©)
(d)
(e)

(f)

The polarity has been checked at the meter position.

100% of distribution boards where practicable.

100% of socket outlets will be checked to ensure conductors are
correctly connected and a 10% random sample of other accessories.
Single pole control and protective devices are connected in the phase -
conductors only. {10% random sample to be taken). '
Centre contacts of Edison screw type lamp holders have correct
connections (10% random sample taken).

Multi-pole devices are correctly instailed (10% random sample to be
taken).

3.3 Earth Loop Impedance

Earth loop impedance tests have been carried out at locations indicated
below:-

(a)
(b)
(©)

(d)

At the origin and at each distribution board.

All socket outlets. '

Any location which is exposed to exceptional damage, deterioration or
represents a special hazard.

Whilst 100% of fixed equipment is tested for earth continuity a further
10% sample will be checked for earth loop impedance.

ECR Report No: 2010267 Issue Date: 26/1/15 Contract Ref: J246AG




N

A

F~alcon

ELECTRICAL TESTING

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.1

4.2

4.3

Insulation Resistance Testing

Insulation resistance tests have been carried out on 10% of circuits at the
discretion of the inspecting engineer with due regards to age, condition and
visual inspection. If the failure rate is high then the sample size is increased.

Operating Devices for Isolation and Switching

These have been checked for effectiveness and to ensure adequate and
correct labelling.

Operation of Residual Current Devices (RCD’s)

100% of RCD’s have been tested for tripping time at half rated, full rated and
five times rated tripping current across positive and negative cycles, where

practicable.

Prospective Fault Current

Tests have been carried out at the origin and at each distribution board.
Overcurrent Circuit Breakers

A manual operation of overcurrent breakers has been completed.
LIMITATIONS

The inspection and testing has been carried out where practicable at the
discretion of the Inspecting Engineer, taking into account availability and
accessibility.

Cables concealed within trunking and conduits, or cables and conduits
concealed under floors, inaccessible roof spaces and generally within the
fabric of the building or underground, will not be visually inspected.

Insulation resistance tests will not be carried out on circuits and/or sections of
the installation which contain electronic or similar sensitive circuitry.

ECR Report No: 2010267 . Issue Date: 26/1/1% Contract Ref: J246AG




Falcon

ELECTRICAL TESTING

4.4

4.5

Inspection and testing will be carried out at the source of the installation
however, in some cases where it is impractical to isolate the mains supply
then it may not be possible to obtain the characteristics and particulars at the
origin which form part of this report. In such cases these areas will be noted
within this document using the term “"LIM” meaning Limitation.

Circuits that can't be located or identified within a reasonable time where
practicable at the discretion of the Engineer will not be tested and will be
noted as a defect within the observations section of the report.

Unless otherwise requested, the following specialist areas will be
subject to separate contracts and will not therefore form part of the
inspection and test.

(a) Emergency lighting systems.

(b) Lightning protection systems.

(¢)  Lift installations

(d) Potentially explosive atmosphere installations, which are subject to
local licensing authority requirements.

(e) High level parts of the fixed installation where access would have to be
gained using specialist equipment, ie Powered Access Vehicles or
scaffolding.

(f)  H.V. Power Systems i.e. in excess of 1000 volts ac.

(g) Fire, security and door entry systems.

(h) Data/telecommunication systems.

) Heating and ventitation equipment and controls.

() Portable appliances.

(k)  Swimming pool, sauna, jacuzzi or spa equipment.

ECR Report No: 2010267 Issue Date: 26/1/15 Contract Ref: J246AG




]
=
—
N
LT}
—
-
b
(]
as
-
[
28}
|
12}

J246AG

Contract Ref

26/1/15

1
N

Issue Date

2010267

ECR Report No



Falcon

ELECTRICAL TESTING

DISTRIBUTION BOARD SUMMARY

DB1 5-6 Kitchen Cupboard 0.30 0.63 12 11 BSEN60898 Hager
. General
DB2 7-8 Kitchen Cupboard 0.30 0.63 5 5 BSEN60898 Electric

ECR Report No: 2010267 Issue Date: 26/1/15 Contract Ref: J246AG



(4]
=
-
W
LLE
-
-~
<
(%]
o
—
[
w
. |
L

1246AG

.
'

Contract Ref

26/1/15

Issue Date

2010267

ECR Report No



Section K.

Falcon

ELECTRICAL TESTING

Observations & Recommendations
(Continued from page 2 of the EICR Report where applicable)

P

Kitchen Main water earth Sond could not be located | Further lnvestigétion Required
BB1 | Kitchen [ There is no main earth bond present for the incoming gas supply | €2 | Install suitable earth bond
DBi Kitchen PVC single core wiring has insufficient mechanical protection c2 Install suitable mechanical
within the DB Cupboard protection to house single
core wiring
DB1 Kitchen Circuit 3S could not be located despite reasonable investigation C3 Isolate circult until circuit is
located
DB1 Kitchen Circuit 95 could not be located despite reasonable investigation 3 Isolate circuit until circuit is
located
DBl Kitchen Circuit 10S could not be located despite reasonable investigation C3 Isolate circuit until circuit is
located
DB1 | Kitchen | Circuit 10S has 2 x 2.5mm radial circuits protected with 32AMCE | C2 | Downgrade circuit to 164
PB1 | Kitchen ! Circuit 118 has 2 x 2.5mm radial circuits protected with 32AMCE | €2 | Downgrade circuit to 16A
DB1 Kitchen Downstairs bathroom light switch is located inside the bathroom. c2 Reposition light switch
Screw missing from cover. outside the bathroom
DBl Kitchen Earth sleeving is missing from various accessories throughout the c3 Fit necessary earth sleeving to
installation accessories and fixtures
DB1 Kitchen No earth lead present at various metal accessories throughout the c2 Fit necessary earth leads
installation from back boxes to cover
plates
DB1 Kitchen Outside light fittings in the garden area have exposed live parts. Cci Pisconnect and isolate
Cabling to light fittings in garden area have insufficient mechanical outside lighting system
protectien. Increased danger present for the users of the electrical
installation
DB1 Kitchen Upstairs en suite bathroom light switch is located inside the c2 Reposition light switch
bathroom. : cutside the bathroom
pB1 | Kitchen | Downstairs WC light switch is Incorrectly fitted onto wall surface I 3 | Refitlight switch as necessary
DB1 Kitchen Light fitting removed on celling in downstalrs office due to water leak/ c3 Install suitable light fitting
Connector block fitted on exposed wiring.
DB1 Kitchen Cables between the garage and the main house have no catenary c2 Fit necessary catenary wire
wire support and are hanging between the buildings. -
DBl | Kitchen | Pendant fitting in upstairs bedroom has exposed single core witing | €2 | Re cennect light fitting
DB2 Kitchen Cover for distribution is broken and live parts are exposed to thé Cct Replace consumer unit
users of the installation.
DB2 Kitchen No local isofator present for Rangemaster cooker. c2 Install suitable 454 double
pole isolator
DB2 Kitchen Kitchen spotlights are supplied from the main incoming switch at ci Immediate further
distribution board and do not appear to have an independent investigation required
protective device fitied,

ECR Report No: 2010267

Issue Date: 26/1/15

Contract Ref: J246AG




Actio

DB2 Kitchen Incorract type of MCB fitted to distribution board. The DB is a 4 way and DIY cz Replace consumer unit as

modifications have been carried out on the DB to allow for the additional required
circuit,

General General Poor electrical installation methods have been used throughout various parts C3 Observation
of the installation and a considerable amount of additions and alterations
have taken place.

General General Unsupported and poorly installed cabling is widespread throughout the C3 Fit suitablé joint boxes to
installation. Exposed live wiring in loft areas as was poipted out by the client : enclose five wiring

General General Recommend RCD/RCBO protection is instalied for all circuits throughout the 3 As per recommendaticn
installation especially in areas where equipment is likely to ba used outdoors.

General General Testing and inspection was very limited to sockets and various accessoties C3 Chservation
due to the property being fully furnished at the date of testing,

General General | Circuit charts require updating and general labelling and identiﬁcatjbn ispoor | C3 Fit necessary dreuit charts

ECR Report No: 2010267

Issue Date: 26/1/15

Contract Ref: J246AG




Falcon

ELECTRICAL TESTING

KEYS/CODES (Where applicable)

B Bonding
DB Distribution Board

P G General

B F Fixed Appliances

N Lighting
RCD | Residual Current Devices

) S Sockets

{ CP Control Panel

Codes For The Type Of Wiring

PVC/PVC
PVC cables in metallic conduit

PVC cables in non-metallic conduit
PVC cables in metal trunking

PVC cables in non-metallic trunking
PVC/SWA cables

XLPE/SWA cables

MICC

Other

QI OmmQD 0w >

Rl

Remedial Action Codes

One of the following codes, as appropriate has been allocated to each of the observations
- made on the previous page (s) to indicate to the person(s) responsible for the installation the
L degree of urgency for remedial actions.

C3 Improvement Recommended
LIM Limitation

FIR Further Investigation Required.
OBS Qbservation

c2 Potentially Dangerous. Urgent Remedial Action Required
ECR Report No; 2010267 - Issue Date: 26/1/15 Contract Ref: J246AG



| Falcon

oy

ELECTRICAL TESTING

SEE PDF Attachment

J246AG

Contract Ref

. 26/1/15

Issue Date

2010267

ECR Report No




F~alcon

ELECTRICAL TESTING

SEE PDF Attachment

ECR Report No: 2010267 Issue Date: 26/1/15 Contract Ref: J1246AG




Cur Accreditations

. conimitted to | . oA 1= Cnty&p .
CJELECT w ﬁ,ﬁ,lf EsEs AChJHeS IPAl Cuilds
TONTARCTON Lttt v PASMA Qualified -

Falcon Electrical Testing Ltd: Falcon House, Main Street, Fallin, Stirling, FK7 7HT
Tel: 01786 819920 Fax: 01786 814381 www.falconelectricaltesting.co.ulg
Registered In Scotland No: 429128, VAT No: 140352650

ECR Report No: 2010267 Issue Date: 26/1/15 Contract Ref: 1246AG






